

# ring

Warranty and Safety  
Herstellergarantie und  
Sicherheit

Garantie et sécurité

Garanzia e sicurezza

Garantía y seguridad

Garantie en veiligheid

Garanti og sikkerhet

Garanti och säkerhet

Takuu ja turvallisuus

Garanti og sikkerhed

الضمان والسلامة



22-100212-01

## IMPORTANT PRODUCT INFORMATION



### SAFETY INFORMATION

**READ ALL SAFETY INFORMATION BEFORE USING THE DEVICE. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR OTHER INJURY OR DAMAGE.**

Your device does not have an on/off button. If you wish to stop power from flowing into your device, unplug the power cord. Do not plug multiple electric devices into the same wall socket. Overloading a socket can cause it to overheat and may result in a fire.

Your device is shipped with an AC adaptor. Your device should only be powered using the AC adaptor included with the device. If the adaptor or cable appears damaged, discontinue use immediately. Install your power adaptor into an easily accessible socket-outlet located near the equipment that will be plugged into or powered by the adaptor.

Do not expose your device or adaptor to liquids. If your device or adaptor gets wet, carefully unplug all cables without getting your hands wet and wait for the device and adaptor to dry completely before plugging them in again. Do not attempt to dry your device or adaptor with an external heat source, such as a microwave oven or a hairdryer. If the device or adaptor appear damaged, discontinue use immediately. Use only accessories supplied with the device to power your device.

Install your power adaptor into an easily accessible socket-outlet located near the equipment that will be plugged into or powered by the adaptor.

### OTHER SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS

Use only accessories supplied with your device, or specifically marketed for use with your device, to power your device. Use of third-party accessories may impact your device's performance. In limited circumstances, use of third-party accessories may void your device's limited warranty. In addition, use of incompatible third-party accessories may cause damage to your device or the third-party accessory. Read all safety instructions for any accessories before using with your device.

Don't expose your device to steam, extreme heat or cold. Use your device in a location where temperatures remain within the device's operating temperature range set forth in this guide. Your device may get warm during normal use.

**WARNING:** Small parts contained in your device and its accessories may present a choking hazard to small children.

**CAUTION:** When mounting this device in elevated locations, use precautions to ensure that the device does not fall and harm bystanders.

### PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

Indoor Cam Plus

Model Number: 5CFYAB

Electrical Rating: 5V=2A

Operating Temperature Range: -4°F to 113°F (-20°C to 45°C)

### FOR CUSTOMERS IN EUROPE AND THE UNITED KINGDOM

#### Conformity Statement

Hereby, Ring LLC declares that the radio equipment type 5CFYAB is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU and UK Radio Equipment Regulations (S.I. 2017/1206), including currently valid amendment(s). The full texts of the declarations of conformity and other applicable statements of compliance for this product are available at the following internet address: [www.ring.com/DoC](http://www.ring.com/DoC)

#### Wireless Features:

Wifi 2.4GHz (2412 - 2472 MHz): 20 dBm

Bluetooth Low Energy (2402 - 2480 MHz): 20 dBm

#### Power Adapter Energy Efficiency Information

Power Adapter Model No. 5F94F2

Manufacturer:

Ring LLC / Amazon EU S.à r.l., 38 Avenue John F. Kennedy, L-1855 Luxembourg / Amazon UK, 1 Principal Place, Worship Street, London, EC2A 2FA, United Kingdom

AC Input Voltage (Vac): [100-240]

AC Input Current (A): [0.3]

AC Input Frequency (Hz): [50/60]

DC Output Voltage (Vdc): [5]

DC Output Current (A): [2]

DC Output Power (W): [10]

Average Active Efficiency (%): [81.15]

Efficiency at Low Load (10%) (%): [78.05]

No-load Power Consumption (W): [0.067]

### ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD EXPOSURE

In order to protect human health, this device meets the thresholds for exposure of the general public to electromagnetic fields according to Council Recommendation 1999/519/EC.

This device should be installed and operated with at least 20 cm between the radiator and your body.

#### **RECYCLING YOUR DEVICE PROPERLY**

In some areas, the disposal of certain electronic devices is regulated. Make sure you dispose of, or recycle, your device in accordance with your local laws and regulations. For information about recycling your device, go to [www.amazon.com/devicesupport](http://www.amazon.com/devicesupport).

#### **ADDITIONAL SAFETY AND COMPLIANCE INFORMATION**

Additional safety, compliance, recycling and other important information regarding your device can be found at: [www.ring.com/legal](http://www.ring.com/legal)

#### **TERMS AND POLICIES**

By purchasing or using the product, you agree to the Terms of Service found at [ring.com/terms](http://ring.com/terms). For other applicable policies visit [ring.com/legal](http://ring.com/legal).

#### **LIMITED WARRANTY**

If you purchased your Ring devices or accessories (the "Device") from Ring, Amazon or from authorized resellers, the Warranty for the Device is provided by Ring LLC, 12515 Cerise Avenue, Hawthorne, CA 90250, United States ("Ring"). The provider of this warranty is sometimes referred to herein as "we."

When you purchase a new or Certified Refurbished Device (which, for clarity, excludes Devices sold as "Used" & Used Devices sold as Warehouse Deals), we warrant the Device against defects in materials and workmanship under ordinary consumer use for one year from the date of original retail purchase. During this warranty period, if a defect arises in the Device, and you follow the instructions for returning the Device, we will at our option, to the extent permitted by law, either (i) repair the Device using either new or refurbished parts, (ii) replace the Device with a new or refurbished Device that is equivalent to the Device to be replaced, or (iii) refund to you all or part of the purchase price of the Device. This limited warranty applies, to the extent permitted by law, to any repair, replacement part or replacement device for the remainder of the original warranty period or for ninety days, whichever period is longer. All replaced parts and Devices for which a refund is given shall become our property. This limited warranty applies only to hardware components of the Device that are not subject to (a) accident, misuse, neglect, fire, alteration, or (b) damage from any third party repair, third party parts, or other external causes.

**Instructions.** For specific instructions about how to obtain warranty service for your Device, please contact Ring Community Support using the contact information provided below in 'Contact Information'.

In general, you will need to deliver your Device in either its original packaging or in equally protective packaging to the address specified by Customer Service. Before you deliver your Device for warranty service, it is your responsibility to remove any removable storage media and back up any data, software, or other materials you may have stored or preserved on your Device. It is possible that such storage media, data, software or other materials will be destroyed, lost or reformatted during service, and we will not be responsible for any such damage or loss.

**Limitations.** TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE WARRANTY AND REMEDIES SET FORTH ABOVE ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES, AND WE SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIM ALL STATUTORY OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND AGAINST HIDDEN OR LATENT DEFECTS. IF WE CANNOT LAWFULLY DISCLAIM STATUTORY OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, THEN TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, ALL SUCH WARRANTIES SHALL BE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS EXPRESS LIMITED WARRANTY AND TO REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT SERVICE.

SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG A STATUTORY OR IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. WE ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY OR UNDER ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY. IN SOME JURISDICTIONS THE FOREGOING LIMITATION DOES NOT APPLY TO DEATH OR PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMS, OR ANY STATUTORY LIABILITY FOR INTENTIONAL AND GROSSLY NEGLIGENT ACTS AND/OR OMISSIONS, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF DIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS "LIMITATIONS" SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO CUSTOMERS IN THE EUROPEAN UNION AND THE UNITED KINGDOM.

This limited warranty gives you specific rights. You may have additional rights under applicable law, and this limited warranty does not affect such rights.

**Contact Information.** For help with your Device, please contact Ring Community Support at [support.ring.com](http://support.ring.com).

If you are a consumer, this One-Year Limited Warranty is provided in addition to, and without prejudice to, your consumer rights. For further information on consumer rights in relation to faulty goods visit: [ring.com/legal](http://ring.com/legal).

#### **FOR SOUTH AFRICA CONSUMERS**

For help with your Device, please contact Ring Community Support, or call 0800 993 700.

## WICHTIGE PRODUKTINFORMATIONEN



### SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN

**BEVOR SIE DAS GERÄT IN BETRIEB NEHMEN, LESEN SIE BITTE ALLE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE AUFMERKSAM DURCH. DIE NICHT-EINHALTUNG DIESER SICHERHEITSHINWEISE KANN ZU EINEM BRAND, STROMSCHLAG ODER ANDEREN VERLETZUNGEN ODER SCHÄDEN FÜHREN.**

Das Gerät hat keinen Ein-/Ausschalter. Wenn Sie die Stromzufuhr zum Gerät unterbrechen möchten, ziehen Sie das Stromkabel heraus. Schließen Sie nicht mehrere elektrische Geräte an derselben Steckdose an. Eine Überlastung der Steckdose kann zu Überhitzung und damit zu einem Brand führen.

Das Gerät wird mit dem Netzteil ausgeliefert. Das Gerät darf nur über das im Lieferumfang des Geräts enthaltene Netzteil mit Strom versorgt werden. Falls das Netzteil oder das Kabel beschädigt zu sein scheinen, verwenden Sie sie nicht mehr. Schließen Sie das Netzteil an eine leicht zugängliche Steckdose an, die sich in der Nähe des Geräts befindet, das an das Netzteil angeschlossen bzw. mit Strom versorgt werden soll.

Setzen Sie das Gerät und das Netzteil keinen Flüssigkeiten aus. Wenn das Gerät oder das Netzteil nass werden sollte, stecken Sie vorsichtig alle Kabel aus, ohne dass Ihre Hände nass werden, und warten Sie, bis das Gerät und das Netzteil vollständig getrocknet sind, bevor Sie sie wieder anschließen. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät oder das Netzteil mithilfe einer externen Wärmequelle zu trocknen, wie z. B. einer Mikrowelle oder einem Haartrockner. Benutzen Sie Gerät und Netzteil nicht weiter, wenn Sie vermuten, dass diese beschädigt sein könnten. Verwenden Sie nur das mit dem Gerät mitgelieferte Zubehör, um das Gerät mit Strom zu versorgen.

Verbinden Sie das Netzteil mit einer leicht zugänglichen Steckdose in der Nähe des Geräts, das durch das Netzteil mit Strom versorgt werden soll.

### WEITERE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Verwenden Sie nur das mit dem Gerät gelieferte oder speziell für die Verwendung mit dem Gerät erhältliche Zubehör, um es mit Strom zu versorgen. Die Verwendung von Zubehör von Drittanbietern kann die Leistung des Geräts beeinträchtigen. Unter bestimmten Umständen erlischt die beschränkte Herstellergarantie für Ihr Gerät, wenn Sie Zubehör von Drittanbietern verwenden. Darüber hinaus kann die Verwendung von inkompatiblem Zubehör von Drittanbietern Ihr Gerät oder das jeweilige Zubehör beschädigen. Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung des Geräts alle Sicherheitsanweisungen zu Zubehöriteilen.

Setzen Sie das Gerät weder Dampf noch extremer Hitze oder Kälte aus. Verwenden Sie das Gerät an einem Ort, an dem die Temperaturen innerhalb des in diesem Handbuch angegebenen Betriebstemperaturbereichs bleiben. Das Gerät kann während des normalen Gebrauchs warm werden.

**WARNUNG:** Gerät und Zubehör enthalten Kleinteile, die eine Erstickungsgefahr für Kleinkinder darstellen können.

**VORSICHT:** Wenn dieses Gerät an erhöhten Positionen montiert wird, sind Vorkehrungen zu treffen, um zu gewährleisten, dass das Gerät nicht herunterfallen und Unbeteiligte verletzen kann.

### PRODUKTDATEN

Indoor Cam Plus

Modellnummer: 5CFYAB

Elektrische Leistung: 5 V=2 A

Betriebstemperaturbereich: -20 °C to 45 °C

### FÜR KUNDEN IN EUROPA UND IM VEREINIGTEN KÖNIGREICH

#### Konformitätserklärung

Hiermit erklärt Ring LLC, dass der Funkanlagentyp 5CFYAB der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU und der UK Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206), einschließlich der aktuell gültigen Änderungen, entspricht. Die vollständigen Texte der Konformitätserklärungen und andere für dieses Produkt geltende Konformitätserklärungen sind unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: [www.ring.com/DoC](http://www.ring.com/DoC)

#### Drahtlosfunktionen:

WLAN 2,4 GHz (2412 - 2472 MHz): 20 dBm

Bluetooth Low Energy (2402 — 2480 MHz): 20 dBm

#### Informationen zur Energieeffizienz des Netzteils

Netzteil-Modellnr. 5F94F2

#### Hersteller:

Ring LLC / Amazon EU Sà r.l., 38 Avenue John F. Kennedy, L-1855 Luxembourg / Amazon UK, 1 Principal Place, Worship Street, London, EC2A 2FA, United Kingdom

Wechselstrom-Eingangsspannung (V AC): [100-240]

Wechselstrom-Eingangsstrom (A): [0,3]

Wechselstrom-Eingangsfrequenz (Hz): [50/60]

Gleichstrom-Ausgangsspannung (V DC): [5]

Gleichstrom-Ausgangsstrom (A): [2]

Gleichstrom-Ausgangsleistung (W): [10]

Durchschnittlicher Wirkungsgrad (%): [81,15]

Wirkungsgrad bei niedriger Last (10 %) (%): [78,05]

Leistungsaufnahme bei Nulllast (W): [0,067]

## **BELASTUNG DURCH ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE FELDER**

Aus Gründen des Gesundheitsschutzes entspricht das Gerät den für die allgemeine Bevölkerung geltenden Grenzwerten für die Exposition gegenüber elektromagnetischen Feldern gemäß den Empfehlungen des Rates der Europäischen Union 1999/519/EG.

Dieses Gerät sollte so installiert und betrieben werden, dass ein Mindestabstand von 20 cm zwischen dem Gerät und Ihrem Körper gewährleistet ist.

## **ORDNUNGSGEMÄSSES RECYCLING IHRES GERÄTS**

In einigen Gebieten ist die Entsorgung elektronischer Geräte reguliert. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie Ihr Gerät gemäß den Gesetzen und Bestimmungen vor Ort entsorgen oder recyceln. Weitere Informationen zum Recyceln Ihres Geräts erhalten Sie unter [www.amazon.com/devicesupport](http://www.amazon.com/devicesupport).

## **FÜR DEUTSCHE KUNDEN**

Das in diesem Dokument abgedruckte Symbol der durchgestrichenen Abfalltonne bedeutet, dass Ihr Gerät getrennt vom Hausmüll entsorgt werden muss. Geben Sie das Gerät bei einer offiziellen Sammelstelle oder bei den von Herstellern oder Lieferanten eingerichteten Rücknahmestellen unentgeltlich ab. Informationen zur Rücknahme durch Amazon finden Sie unter: [www.amazon.de/help/weee](http://www.amazon.de/help/weee)

Löschen Sie vor Rückgabe alle Daten auf Ihrem Gerät.

## **ZUSÄTZLICHE INFORMATIONEN ZU SICHERHEIT UND KONFORMITÄT**

Weitere Hinweise zu Sicherheit, Konformität, Recycling und anderen wichtigen Informationen zu Ihrem Gerät finden Sie unter: [www.ring.com/legal](http://www.ring.com/legal)

## **BEDINGUNGEN UND RICHTLINIEN**

Durch den Kauf oder die Benutzung des Produkts stimmen Sie den Nutzungsbedingungen unter [ring.com/terms](http://ring.com/terms) zu. Informationen zu anderen anwendbaren Richtlinien finden Sie unter [ring.com/legal](http://ring.com/legal).

## **BESCHRÄNKTE HERSTELLERGARANTIE**

Wenn Sie Ihr Ring-Gerät oder -Zubehör (das „Gerät“) auf bei Ring, Amazon oder bei autorisierten Händlern gekauft haben, wird die Garantie für das Gerät von Ring LLC, 12515 Cerise Avenue, Hawthorne, CA 90250, United States („Ring“), bereitgestellt. Der Garantiegeber wird im vorliegenden Vertragstext mitunter als „wir“ bezeichnet.

Wenn Sie ein neues oder zertifiziertes generalüberholtes Gerät kaufen (was, zur Klarstellung, Geräte ausschließt, die als „gebraucht“ verkauft werden oder gebrauchte Geräte, die im Rahmen von Amazon Retourenkauf verkauft werden), gewährleisten wir für einen Zeitraum von einem Jahr ab dem Datum des ursprünglichen Kaufs im Handel, dass das Gerät bei normalem Gebrauch durch den Verbraucher frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsmängeln ist. Tritt während

dieses Garantiezeitraums am Gerät ein Mangel auf und sofern Sie die Hinweise zur Rückgabe des Geräts beachten, werden wir nach unserer Wahl und soweit dies gesetzlich zulässig ist, folgende Maßnahmen veranlassen: entweder (i) Reparatur des Geräts mit neuen oder instandgesetzten Teilen, (ii) Ersatz des Geräts durch ein neues oder ein instandgesetztes Gerät, das dem zu ersetzenden Gerät entspricht oder (iii) Erstattung des gesamten Kaufpreises für das Gerät oder eines Teils davon an Sie. Diese beschränkte Garantie gilt, soweit dies gesetzlich zulässig ist, für Reparaturen, Ersatzteile oder Ersatzgeräte für die restliche Laufzeit der ursprünglichen Garantiezeit oder für die Dauer von neunzig Tagen, je nachdem, welcher Zeitraum länger ist. Sämtliche ersetzten Teile und Geräte, für die eine Erstattung geleistet wird, werden unser Eigentum. Diese beschränkte Garantie gilt nur für Hardware-Komponenten des Geräts, die nicht Gegenstand von (a) Unfällen, Zweckentfremdung, Verletzung der Sorgfalt, Feuer, Einwirkungen oder (b) Beschädigungen durch Instandsetzungen durch Dritte, Ersatzteile von Dritten oder durch andere äußere Einwirkungen sind.

**Hinweise.** Ausführliche Anweisungen dazu, wie Sie Garantieleistungen für Ihr Gerät in Anspruch nehmen, erhalten Sie beim Ring Kundenservice, den Sie über die unten angegebenen Kontaktinformationen kontaktieren können.

Im Allgemeinen müssen Sie Ihr Gerät entweder in der Originalverpackung oder in einer Verpackung, die den gleichen Schutz bietet, an die vom Kundenservice angegebene Adresse einsenden. Bevor Sie Ihr Gerät abgeben, um die Garantieleistung in Anspruch zu nehmen, liegt es in Ihrer Verantwortung, alle Wechselträgertreiber zu entfernen, sowie die Daten, Software oder andere Materialien, die ggf. auf Ihrem Gerät gespeichert sind oder aufbewahrt werden, zu sichern. Diese Speichermedien, Daten, Software oder anderen Materialien gehen möglicherweise verloren oder werden im Rahmen der Garantieleistung neu formatiert. Für Schäden oder Verluste in diesem Zusammenhang übernehmen wir keine Verantwortung.

**Beschränkungen.** SOWEIT DIES GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIG IST, BESTEHT DIE OBIGE GARANTIE UND DIE OBIGEN RECHTSMITTEL AUSSCHLIESSLICH UND ANSTELLE ALLER ANDEREN GARANTIEEN UND RECHTSMITTEL. WIR SCHLIESSEN AUSDRÜCKLICH JEDE GESETZLICHE ODER STILLSCHWEIGENDE GARANTIE AUS, DARUNTER AUCH GARANTIEEN ÜBER DIE MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT, DIE EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK ODER DAS NICHTVORHANDENSEIN VON VERBORGENEN ODER VERDECKTEN MÄNGELN. IST DER AUSSCHLUSS DER GESETZLICHEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG ODER VON STILLSCHWEIGEND GEWÄHRTEN GARANTIEEN GESETZLICH NICHT ERLAUBT, SO SIND SÄMTLICHE DIESER GARANTIEEN, SOWEIT DIES GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIG IST, IHRER DAUER NACH AUF DIE DAUER DIESER AUSDRÜCKLICH BESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE SOWIE AUF DEN REPARATUR- UND ERSATZSERVICE BESCHRÄNKT.

IN EINIGEN RECHTSORDNUNGEN SIND BESCHRÄNKUNGEN DER DAUER DER GESETZLICHEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG ODER EINER STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARAN-

TIE NICHT ZULÄSSIG, SO DASS IN DIESEM FALL DIE OBIGE BESCHRÄNKUNG FÜR SIE NICHT GILT. FÜR DIREKTE ODER ZUFÄLLIGE SCHÄDEN, SONDER-, NEBEN- ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN AUFGRUND VON VERLETZUNGEN DER GARANTIE ODER GEMÄSS ANDEREN RECHTSGRUNDSÄTZEN SIND WIR NICHT VERANTWORTLICH. IN EINIGEN RECHTSORDNUNGEN GILT DIE VORSTEHENDE BESCHRÄNKUNG NICHT FÜR ANSPRÜCHE WEGEN SCHÄDEN AN LEIB UND LEBEN ODER FÜR DIE GESETZLICHE HAFTUNG WEGEN VORSÄTZLICHER UND GROB FAHRLÄSSIGER HANDLUNGEN UND/ODER UNTERLASSUNGEN, SO DASS IN DIESEM FALL DER OBIGE AUSSCHLUSS ODER DIE BESCHRÄNKUNG FÜR SIE NICHT GILT. IN EINIGEN RECHTSORDNUNGEN IST DER AUSSCHLUSS ODER DIE BESCHRÄNKUNG DER HAFTUNG FÜR DIREKTE ODER ZUFÄLLIGE SCHÄDEN, SONDER-, NEBEN- ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN NICHT ZULÄSSIG, SO DASS IN DIESEM FALL DER OBIGE AUSSCHLUSS ODER DIE OBIGE BESCHRÄNKUNG FÜR SIE NICHT GILT. DIESER TEIL "BESCHRÄNKUNGEN" GILT NICHT FÜR KUNDEN IN DER EUROPÄISCHEN UNION UND IM VEREINIGTEN KÖNIGREICH.

Diese beschränkte Herstellergarantie gibt Ihnen bestimmte Rechte. Sie haben möglicherweise weitere Rechte, je nach Rechtsordnung und Land, und diese Rechte bleiben von dieser beschränkten Herstellergarantie unberührt.

**Kontaktinformationen.** Wenn Sie Hilfe bei Ihrem Gerät benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Ring Kundenservice unter [support.ring.com](http://support.ring.com).

#### FÜR EUROPÄISCHE KUNDEN

Als Verbraucher wird Ihnen diese einjährige beschränkte Herstellergarantie zusätzlich und unbeschadet Ihrer gesetzlichen Verbraucher- und Gewährleistungsrechte gewährt. Weitere Informationen zu Verbraucherrechten in Bezug auf fehlerhafte Ware finden Sie unter [ring.com/legal](http://ring.com/legal).

#### FRANÇAIS

### INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LE PRODUIT



#### INFORMATIONS SUR LA SÉCURITÉ

**LISEZ TOUTES LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ AVANT D'UTILISER L'APPAREIL. LE MANQUEMENT À CES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ POURRAIT ÊTRE À L'ORIGINE D'UN INCENDIE, D'UNE ÉLECTROCUTION OU D'AUTRES BLESSURES OU DOMMAGES.**

Votre appareil ne dispose pas de bouton marche/arrêt. Si vous souhaitez couper l'alimentation de votre appareil, débranchez le câble d'alimentation. Ne branchez pas plusieurs appareils électriques sur la même prise murale. La surcharge d'une prise peut entraîner une surchauffe et provoquer un incendie.

Votre appareil est livré avec un adaptateur secteur. Votre appareil doit uniquement être alimenté à l'aide de l'adaptateur secteur fourni avec l'appareil. Si l'adaptateur ou le câble vous semble endommagé, cessez immédiatement de l'utiliser. Installez votre adaptateur secteur sur une prise facilement accessible, située à proximité de l'équipement qui sera branché ou alimenté par l'adaptateur.

N'exposez pas votre appareil ni votre adaptateur à des liquides. Si votre appareil ou votre adaptateur est mouillé, débranchez soigneusement tous les câbles sans vous mouiller les mains et attendez que l'appareil et l'adaptateur soient complètement secs avant de les rebrancher. N'essayez pas de sécher votre appareil ou votre adaptateur secteur avec une source de chaleur externe, comme un micro-ondes ou un sèche-cheveux. Si l'appareil ou l'adaptateur secteur semble endommagé, cessez de l'utiliser immédiatement. N'utilisez que les accessoires fournis avec l'appareil pour l'alimenter.

Insérez l'adaptateur secteur dans une prise facile d'accès et située à proximité de l'équipement branché à l'adaptateur secteur ou alimenté par ce dernier.

#### AUTRES ASPECTS À PRENDRE EN COMPTE POUR LA SÉCURITÉ

Pour alimenter votre appareil, utilisez uniquement les accessoires fournis ou spécifiquement commercialisés pour être utilisés avec votre appareil. L'utilisation d'accessoires tiers peut affecter les performances de votre appareil. Dans certaines circonstances, l'utilisation d'accessoires tiers peut annuler la garantie limitée de votre appareil. En outre, l'utilisation d'accessoires tiers incompatibles peut endommager votre appareil ou l'accessoire tiers. Lisez toutes les consignes de sécurité relatives aux accessoires avant de les utiliser avec votre appareil.

N'exposez pas votre appareil à la vapeur, à une chaleur extrême ou au froid. Utilisez votre appareil dans un endroit où les températures restent dans la plage de températures de fonctionnement indiquée dans ce guide. Votre appareil peut chauffer pendant une utilisation normale.

**AVERTISSEMENT :** Les petites pièces et les accessoires de votre appareil peuvent présenter un risque d'étouffement pour les jeunes enfants.

**ATTENTION :** si vous montez cet appareil en hauteur, prenez les précautions nécessaires pour éviter qu'il ne tombe et ne blesse les personnes se trouvant à proximité.

#### SPÉCIFICATIONS DU PRODUIT

Indoor Cam Plus

Numéro de modèle : 5CFYAB

Caractéristiques électriques nominales : 5 V=2 A

Plage de température de fonctionnement : -20 °C to 45 °C

## POUR LES CLIENTS EUROPÉENS ET BRITANNIQUES

### Déclaration de conformité

Par la présente, Ring LLC déclare que les équipements radioélectriques de type 5CFYAB est conforme à la Directive 2014/53/UE et au Règlement sur les équipements radio 2017 (SI 2017/1206) du Royaume-Uni, y compris les amendements actuellement en vigueur. Les textes complets des déclarations de conformité et autres déclarations applicables sont disponibles à l'adresse Internet suivante : [www.ring.com/DoC](http://www.ring.com/DoC)

Fonctionnalités sans fil :

Wifi 2,4 GHz (2 412 à 2 472 MHz) : 20 dBm

Bluetooth basse consommation (2402 - 2480 MHz) : 20 dBm

### Informations sur l'efficacité énergétique de l'adaptateur secteur

N° de modèle de l'adaptateur secteur 5F94F2

Fabricant :

Ring LLC / Amazon EU S.à r.l., 38 Avenue John F. Kennedy, L-1855 Luxembourg / Amazon UK, 1 Principal Place, Worship Street, London, EC2A 2FA, United Kingdom

Tension d'entrée CA (VCA) : [100-240]

Courant d'entrée CA (A) : [0,3]

Fréquence d'entrée CA (Hz) : [50/60]

Tension de sortie CC (VCC) : [5]

Courant de sortie CC (A) : [2]

Puissance de sortie CC (W) : [10]

Efficacité active moyenne (%) : [81,15]

Efficacité à faible charge (10 %) (%) : [78,05]

Consommation à vide (W) : [0,067]

### EXPOSITION AUX CHAMPS ÉLECTROMAGNÉTIQUES

Afin de protéger la santé humaine, cet appareil respecte les seuils d'exposition du public aux champs électromagnétiques conformément à la Recommandation du Conseil 1999/519/CE.

Cet appareil ne doit pas être placé ni utilisé de sorte que l'émetteur se trouve dans un rayon inférieur à 20 cm entre celui-ci et votre corps.

### RÉDUIRE L'EXPOSITION AUX RAYONNEMENTS DES ÉQUIPEMENTS RADIOÉLECTRIQUES

Pour réduire l'exposition aux rayonnements de l'appareil, l'utiliser dans un endroit où les conditions de réception sont bonnes. Vous pouvez prendre des mesures pour réduire l'exposition des enfants aux rayonnements de l'appareil, notamment en limitant la fréquence et la durée de son utilisation et en évitant son utilisation la nuit. Tenir l'appareil éloigné du ventre des femmes enceintes et du bas-ventre des adolescents.

## RECYCLAGE ADÉQUAT DE VOTRE APPAREIL

Dans certaines régions, la mise au rebut de certains appareils électroniques est réglementée. Veuillez à éliminer ou recycler votre appareil conformément aux lois et réglementations locales. Pour en savoir plus sur le recyclage de votre appareil, consultez [www.amazon.com/devicesupport](http://www.amazon.com/devicesupport).

## INFORMATIONS COMPLÉMENTAIRES SUR LA SÉCURITÉ ET LA CONFORMITÉ

Vous trouverez des informations complémentaires sur la sécurité, la conformité, le recyclage et d'autres informations importantes concernant votre appareil à l'adresse suivante : [www.ring.com/legal](http://www.ring.com/legal)

## CONDITIONS GÉNÉRALES

En achetant ou en utilisant le produit, vous acceptez les conditions d'utilisation disponibles à l'adresse [ring.com/terms](http://ring.com/terms). Pour d'autres politiques applicables, consultez le site [ring.com/legal](http://ring.com/legal).

## GARANTIE LIMITÉE

Si vous avez acheté un appareil ou accessoire Ring (l'« Appareil ») auprès de Ring ou auprès d'un revendeur autorisé, la garantie de l'Appareil est fournie par Ring LLC, 12515 Cerise Avenue, Hawthorne, CA 90250, États Unis (« Ring »). Le fournisseur de cette garantie est parfois appelé dans la présente « nous ».

Lorsque vous achetez un Appareil neuf ou un Appareil Reconditionné Certifié (ce qui, pour des raisons de clarté, exclut les appareils vendus comme « d'occasion » et les appareils d'occasion vendus dans le cadre du Amazon Seconde main), nous garantissons l'Appareil contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication dans le cadre d'une utilisation ordinaire pour un an à partir de la date d'achat initiale. Pendant cette période de garantie, si un défaut apparaît dans l'Appareil, et que vous suivez les instructions et retournez l'Appareil, nous pourrions à notre gré, dans la mesure permise par la loi, (i) réparer l'Appareil en utilisant des pièces neuves ou rénovées, (ii) remplacer l'Appareil par un appareil neuf ou remis à neuf équivalent à l'Appareil qui doit être remplacé, ou (iii) vous rembourser tout ou partie du prix d'achat de l'Appareil. Cette garantie limitée s'applique, dans la mesure permise par la loi, à toute réparation, toute pièce ou tout appareil de rechange, pour le reste de la période de garantie initiale ou pendant quatre-vingt-dix jours, selon la période qui est la plus longue. Toutes les pièces remplacées et les appareils pour lesquels un remboursement est effectué deviendront notre propriété. Cette garantie limitée s'applique uniquement aux composants matériels de l'appareil qui n'ont pas subi d'accident, de mauvaise utilisation, de négligence, d'incendie ou dommages provenant de toute autre cause externe, de modification ou dommages provenant de toute réparation ou pièce délivrée par un tiers, ou de toute autre cause externe.

**Instructions.** Pour obtenir des instructions spécifiques sur la façon d'actionner la garantie de votre Appareil, veuillez contacter l'assistance communautaire Ring en utilisant les coordonnées fournies ci-dessous dans la section « Coordonnées ».

En général, vous aurez besoin d'envoyer votre Appareil dans son emballage d'origine, ou dans un emballage offrant une protection égale, à l'adresse indiquée par le service client. Avant d'envoyer votre Appareil en garantie, il est de votre responsabilité de retirer tout support de stockage amovible et de sauvegarder toutes les données, tous les logiciels ou autres contenus que vous pouvez avoir enregistrés ou conservés sur votre Appareil. Il est possible que de tels supports de stockage, données, logiciels ou autres contenus soient détruits, perdus ou reformatés pendant l'examen de l'Appareil, et nous ne serons responsables d'aucun dommage ou perte de cet ordre.

**Responsabilité limitée.** DANS LA MESURE AUTORISÉE PAR LA LOI, LA GARANTIE ET LES RECOURS CI-DESSUS SONT EXCLUSIFS ET TIENNENT LIEU DE TOUTES AUTRES GARANTIES ET TOUTS AUTRES RECOURS, ET NOUS DÉCLINONS TOUT PARTICULIÈREMENT TOUTE GARANTIE LÉGALE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS, NOTAMMENT MAIS NON EXCLUSIVEMENT, LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE, D'ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER ET DE VICE CACHÉ OU LATENT. SI NOUS NE POUVONS PAS LÉGALEMENT DÉCLINER DES GARANTIES LÉGALES OU IMPLICITES, ALORS, DANS LA MESURE AUTORISÉE PAR LA LOI, TOUTE GARANTIE SERA LIMITÉE DANS LA DURÉE À LA DURÉE DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE, ET À LA RÉPARATION OU AU REMPLACEMENT.

CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS NE PERMETTENT PAS DE LIMITER LA DURÉE DES GARANTIES LÉGALES OU IMPLICITES, AUSSI LA LIMITE CI-DESSUS PEUT NE PAS S'APPLIQUER DANS VOTRE CAS. NOUS NE SOMMES PAS RESPONSABLES DES DOMMAGES DIRECTS, SPÉCIAUX, NI DES DOMMAGES DIRECTS OU INDIRECTS RÉSULTANT D'UNE VIOLATION QUELCONQUE DES TERMES DE LA GARANTIE OU DE TOUTE AUTRE THÉORIE JURIDIQUE. DANS CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS LES LIMITES PRÉCÉDENTES NE PEUVENT PAS S'APPLIQUER EN CAS DE MORT OU DE BLESSURES, OU DE RESPONSABILITÉ PRÉVUE PAR LA LOI EN CAS D'ACTES ET/OU OMISSIONS INTENTIONNELS OU ÉQUIVALENTS À UNE FAUTE LOURDE ; DÈS LORS LES EXCLUSIONS OU LIMITATIONS CI-DESSUS PEUVENT NE PAS S'APPLIQUER DANS VOTRE CAS. CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS NE PERMETTENT PAS LES EXCLUSIONS OU LIMITATIONS DE RESPONSABILITÉ EN CAS DE DOMMAGES DIRECTS, INDIRECTS OU CONSÉCUTIFS, AUSSI LES EXCLUSIONS OU LIMITATIONS CI-DESSUS PEUVENT NE PAS S'APPLIQUER DANS VOTRE CAS. CETTE SECTION « RESPONSABILITÉ LIMITÉE » NE S'APPLIQUE PAS DANS L'UNION EUROPÉENNE ET AU ROYAUME-UNI.

Cette garantie limitée vous donne des droits spécifiques. Vous pouvez avoir des droits complémentaires en vertu de la loi applicable et cette garantie limitée n'affecte pas ces droits.

**Coordonnées.** Pour obtenir de l'aide concernant votre appareil, veuillez contacter l'assistance de la communauté Ring sur support.ring.com.

## POUR LES CLIENTS EUROPÉENS

Si vous êtes un consommateur, la garantie limitée d'un an ne remet pas en question vos droits en tant que consommateur et est fournie en complément des garanties légales, notamment la garantie légale de conformité et la garantie contre les vices cachés si vous êtes un consommateur résidant en France. Pour en savoir plus sur les garanties légales, veuillez consulter l'adresse suivante: [ring.com/legal](http://ring.com/legal).

## POUR LES CONSOMMATEURS RÉSIDANT EN FRANCE

Le présent contrat de garantie commerciale est fourni à titre gratuit.

Vous pouvez demander la mise en œuvre de cette garantie dans le pays où vous avez reçu l'Appareil, ou dans tout pays de l'Union européenne, la Norvège, la Suisse, l'Islande, le Liechtenstein et le Royaume-Uni.

Le contrat de garantie commerciale s'applique en complément des garanties légales du vendeur qui prévoient en particulier que :

- Le consommateur dispose d'un délai de deux ans à compter de la délivrance du bien pour obtenir la mise en œuvre de la garantie légale de conformité en cas d'apparition d'un défaut de conformité. Durant ce délai, le consommateur n'est tenu d'établir que l'existence du défaut de conformité et non la date d'apparition de celui-ci.
- Lorsque le contrat de vente du bien prévoit la fourniture d'un contenu numérique ou d'un service numérique de manière continue pendant une durée supérieure à deux ans, la garantie légale est applicable à ce contenu numérique ou ce service numérique tout au long de la période de fourniture prévue. Durant ce délai, le consommateur n'est tenu d'établir que l'existence du défaut de conformité affectant le contenu numérique ou le service numérique et non la date d'apparition de celui-ci.
- La garantie légale de conformité emporte obligation pour le professionnel, le cas échéant, de fournir toutes les mises à jour nécessaires au maintien de la conformité du bien.
- La garantie légale de conformité donne au consommateur droit à la réparation ou au remplacement du bien dans un délai de trente jours suivant sa demande, sans frais et sans inconvénient majeur pour lui.
- Si le bien est réparé dans le cadre de la garantie légale de conformité, le consommateur bénéficie d'une extension de six mois de la garantie initiale.
- Si le consommateur demande la réparation du bien, mais que le vendeur impose le remplacement, la garantie légale de conformité est renouvelée pour une période de deux ans à compter de la date de remplacement du bien.
- Le consommateur peut obtenir une réduction du prix d'achat en conservant le bien ou mettre fin au contrat en se faisant rembourser intégralement contre restitution du bien, si :
  - 1° Le professionnel refuse de réparer ou de remplacer le bien ;
  - 2° La réparation ou le remplacement du bien intervient après un délai

de trente jours ;

- 3° La réparation ou le remplacement du bien occasionne un inconvénient majeur pour le consommateur, notamment lorsque le consommateur supporte définitivement les frais de reprise ou d'enlèvement du bien non conforme, ou s'il supporte les frais d'installation du bien réparé ou de remplacement ;
- 4° La non-conformité du bien persiste en dépit de la tentative de mise en conformité du vendeur restée infructueuse.
- Le consommateur a également droit à une réduction du prix du bien ou à la résolution du contrat lorsque le défaut de conformité est si grave qu'il justifie que la réduction du prix ou la résolution du contrat soit immédiate. Le consommateur n'est alors pas tenu de demander la réparation ou le remplacement du bien au préalable.
- Le consommateur n'a pas droit à la résolution de la vente si le défaut de conformité est mineur.
- Toute période d'immobilisation du bien en vue de sa réparation ou de son remplacement suspend la garantie qui restait à courir jusqu'à la délivrance du bien remis en état.
- Les droits mentionnés ci-dessus résultent de l'application des articles L. 217-1 à L. 217-32 du code de la consommation.
- Le vendeur qui fait obstacle de mauvaise foi à la mise en œuvre de la garantie légale de conformité encourt une amende civile d'un montant maximal de 300 000 euros, qui peut être portée jusqu'à 10 % du chiffre d'affaires moyen annuel (article L. 241-5 du code de la consommation).
- Le consommateur bénéficie également de la garantie légale des vices cachés en application des articles 1641 à 1649 du code civil, pendant une durée de deux ans à compter de la découverte du défaut. Cette garantie donne droit à une réduction de prix si le bien est conservé ou à un remboursement intégral contre restitution du bien.

## ITALIANO

### IMPORTANTI INFORMAZIONI SUL PRODOTTO



#### INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA

**LEGGI TUTTE LE INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE IL DISPOSITIVO. LA MANCATA OSSERVANZA DELLE INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA POTREBBE CAUSARE INCENDI, SCOSSE ELETTRICHE O ALTRE LESIONI O DANNI.**

Il dispositivo non dispone di un pulsante on/off. Se si desidera interrompere l'alimentazione del dispositivo, scollegare il cavo di alimentazione. Non colle-

gare più dispositivi elettrici alla stessa presa a muro. Il sovraccarico di una presa può causarne il surriscaldamento e provocare un incendio.

Il dispositivo viene fornito con un alimentatore CA <insert name or model no.>. Il dispositivo deve essere alimentato solo tramite l'alimentatore CA in dotazione con il dispositivo. Non utilizzare l'alimentatore o il cavo se appaiono danneggiati. Installare l'alimentatore in una presa facilmente accessibile, situata vicino all'apparecchiatura che sarà collegata o alimentata dall'alimentatore.

Non esporre il dispositivo o l'alimentatore ai liquidi. Qualora si bagnino, scollega tutti i cavi con le mani asciutte e lascia asciugare completamente il dispositivo e l'alimentatore prima di ricollegarli all'alimentazione. Non provare ad asciugarli con una fonte esterna di calore, come un forno a microonde o un asciugacapelli. Se sembrano danneggiati, interrompine immediatamente l'utilizzo. Per fornire alimentazione al tuo dispositivo, usa esclusivamente gli accessori inclusi nella confezione.

Inserisci l'alimentatore in una presa facilmente accessibile collocata vicino al dispositivo, che verrà collegato all'alimentatore o alimentato da quest'ultimo.

#### ALTRE CONSIDERAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA

Per alimentare il dispositivo, utilizzare solo gli accessori con esso forniti o specificamente commercializzati per l'uso con il dispositivo. L'utilizzo di accessori di terze parti può influire sulle prestazioni del dispositivo. In determinate circostanze, l'uso di accessori di terze parti potrebbe invalidare la garanzia limitata del dispositivo. Inoltre, l'uso di accessori di terze parti incompatibili può causare danni al dispositivo o all'accessorio di terze parti. Leggere tutte le istruzioni sulla sicurezza relative agli accessori prima di usarli con il dispositivo.

Non esporre il dispositivo a vapore, calore estremo o freddo. Utilizzare il dispositivo in un luogo in cui le temperature rimangano comprese nell'intervallo della temperatura d'esercizio del dispositivo indicato in questa guida. Il dispositivo potrebbe riscaldarsi durante il normale utilizzo.

**AVVERTENZA:** Le parti di piccole dimensioni contenute nel dispositivo e negli accessori potrebbero rappresentare un rischio di soffocamento per i bambini.

**ATTENZIONE:** quando si monta questo dispositivo in posizioni sopraelevate, adottare tutte le precauzioni per garantire che il dispositivo non cada e non causi danni alle persone.

#### SPECIFICHE PRODOTTO

Indoor Cam (3rd Gen)

Numero modello: 5CFYAB

Capacità elettrica: 5 V=2 A

Intervallo della temperatura di esercizio: -20 °C to 45 °C

## PER I CLIENTI IN EUROPA E NEL REGNO UNITO

### Dichiarazione di conformità

Con la presente, Ring LLC dichiara che il tipo di dispositivo radio SCFYAB è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/EU e UK Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206), compresi gli emendamenti attualmente in vigore. Il testo completo delle dichiarazioni di conformità e delle altre dichiarazioni di conformità applicabili a questo prodotto è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: [www.ring.com/DoC](http://www.ring.com/DoC)

Funzionalità wireless:

WiFi 2,4 GHz (2412 - 2472 MHz): 20 dBm

Bluetooth Low Energy (2402-2480 MHz): 20 dBm

### Informazioni sull'efficienza energetica dell'alimentatore

N. modello alimentatore 5F94F2

Produttore:

Ring LLC / Amazon EU S.à r.l., 38 Avenue John F. Kennedy, L-1855 Luxembourg / Amazon UK, 1 Principal Place, Worship Street, London, EC2A 2FA, United Kingdom

Tensione di ingresso CA (VCA): [100-240]

Corrente di ingresso CA (A): [0,3]

Frequenza di ingresso CA (Hz): [50/60]

Tensione di uscita CC (VCC): [5]

Corrente di uscita CC (A): [2]

Potenza di uscita CC (W): [10]

Efficienza attiva media (%): [81,15]

Efficienza a basso carico (10%) (%): [78,05]

Potenza assorbita senza carico (W): [0,067]

### ESPOSIZIONE A CAMPI ELETTROMAGNETICI

Con lo scopo di proteggere la salute umana, il dispositivo è conforme ai limiti dell'esposizione della popolazione ai campi elettromagnetici in base alla Raccomandazione del Consiglio 1999/519/CE.

Il dispositivo dovrebbe essere installato e operare a una distanza di almeno 20 cm tra la fonte delle radiazioni e il tuo corpo.

### RICICLARE CORRETTAMENTE IL DISPOSITIVO

In alcune zone, lo smaltimento di certi dispositivi elettronici è regolamentato. Assicurati di smaltire o di riciclare il tuo dispositivo in conformità alle leggi e alle normative locali. Per informazioni circa il riciclo del tuo dispositivo, consulta il sito [www.amazon.com/devicesupport](http://www.amazon.com/devicesupport).

## ALTRE CONSIDERAZIONI SU SICUREZZA E CONFORMITÀ

Ulteriori informazioni su sicurezza, conformità, riciclaggio e altri importanti dettagli relativi al dispositivo sono disponibili all'indirizzo: [www.ring.com/legal](http://www.ring.com/legal)

### TERMINI E POLITICHE

Con l'acquisto o utilizzo del prodotto, si accettano i Termini di servizio disponibili alla pagina [ring.com/terms](http://ring.com/terms). Per informazioni su altre politiche applicabili, visitare la pagina [ring.com/legal](http://ring.com/legal).

### GARANZIA LIMITATA

Se hai acquistato il tuo dispositivo o gli accessori Ring (il "Dispositivo") da Ring, Amazon o da un rivenditore autorizzato, la garanzia relativa al Dispositivo è fornita da Ring LLC, 12515 Cerise Avenue, Hawthorne, CA 90250, United States ("Ring"). Il fornitore della presente garanzia è talvolta indicato come "noi".

Quando acquisti un Dispositivo nuovo o ricondizionato certificato, noi garantiamo il Dispositivo (per chiarezza, sono esclusi i Dispositivi venduti come "Usati" e i Dispositivi usati venduti come Offerte di magazzino), da difetti nei materiali e di lavorazione in condizioni d'uso ordinarie per un anno dalla data originaria di acquisto. Nel corso di questo periodo di garanzia, se riscontri un difetto nel Dispositivo e segui le istruzioni per la restituzione dello stesso, ci riserviamo la facoltà di decidere, nella misura consentita dalla legge di (i) riparare il Dispositivo usando parti nuove o ricondizionate, (ii) sostituire il Dispositivo con uno nuovo o ricondizionato equivalente al Dispositivo da sostituire, o (iii) rimborsare in tutto o in parte il prezzo d'acquisto del Dispositivo. Questa garanzia limitata si applica, nella misura consentita dalla legge, a ogni riparazione, sostituzione di parti o sostituzione del Dispositivo, per il resto del periodo di garanzia originario, o per novanta giorni, a seconda di quale fra questi due periodi sia il più lungo. Tutte le parti e i Dispositivi sostituiti, per i quali viene accordato un rimborso, diventano di nostra proprietà. Questa garanzia limitata si applica esclusivamente a componenti hardware del Dispositivo che non sono oggetto (a) di incidente, uso improprio, negligenza, incendio, alterazione o (b) danni causati da riparazioni effettuate da terzi, parti prodotte da terzi o da altre cause esterne.

**Istruzioni.** Per istruzioni specifiche riguardanti l'iter per usufruire delle prestazioni di garanzia per il tuo Dispositivo, contattare l'Assistenza Clienti di Ring utilizzando i dati riportati di seguito in "Informazioni di contatto"

In genere è necessario spedire il tuo Dispositivo nella sua confezione originale o in un involucri ugualmente protettivo all'indirizzo specificato dal Servizio Clienti. Prima di spedire il tuo Dispositivo per l'assistenza in garanzia, è tua responsabilità rimuovere qualsiasi supporto di memorizzazione rimovibile e salvare tutti i dati, software, o altri materiali che potresti avere archiviato o conservato sul tuo Dispositivo. È possibile che tali supporti di memorizzazione, dati, software, o altri materiali vadano distrutti, perduti o siano riformattati durante l'assistenza, e noi non saremo responsabili per tali danni o perdite.

**Limitazioni.** NELLA MISURA GARANTITA DALLA LEGGE, QUESTA GARANZIA ED I RIMEDI SOPRA INDICATI SONO ESCLUSIVI E SOSTITUISCONO QUALSIASI ALTRA GARANZIA O RIMEDIO. E' ESCLUSA QUALSIASI GARANZIA, ESPLICITA O IMPLICITA, COMPRESA QUALSIASI GARANZIA, RAPPRESENTAZIONE O CONDIZIONE DI COMMERCIALITÀ OPPURE CHE I PRODOTTI SIANO IDONEI PER QUALSIASI PARTICOLARE SCOPO O USO E QUALSIASI DIFETTO OCCULTO. QUALORA RING LLC NON POSSA LEGALMENTE RINUNCIARE A GARANZIE IMPLICITE O STATUTARIE, NELLA MISURA CONSENTITA DALLA LEGGE, TUTTE TALI GARANZIE DEVONO ESSERE LIMITATE AL PERIODO CORRISPONDENTE ALLA DURATA DI QUESTA GARANZIA LIMITATA E AL SERVIZIO DI RIPARAZIONE O SOSTITUZIONE.

ALCUNE GIURISDIZIONI NON AMMETTONO LIMITAZIONI SULLA DURATA DI UNA GARANZIA DI LEGGE O IMPLICITA, PERTANTO LE SUDDETTE LIMITAZIONI POTREBBERO NON APPLICARSI. RING LLC NON AVRÀ ALCUNA RESPONSABILITÀ PER EVENTUALI DANNI SPECIALI, INDIRETTI, INCIDENTALI O CONSEGUENZIALI, INCLUSI MA NON LIMITATI A QUALSIASI PERDITA DI AFFARI O PROFITTI, PREVEDIBILI O MENO. IN ALCUNE GIURISDIZIONI TALI LIMITAZIONI NON TROVANO APPLICAZIONE IN RELAZIONE A RICHIESTE DI INDENNIZZO PER MORTE O DANNI PERSONALI O GARANZIE PREVISTE DALLA LEGGE PER DOLO O COLPA GRAVE, PERTANTO LE SUDDETTE LIMITAZIONI POTREBBERO NON APPLICARSI. ALCUNI STATI NON CONSENTONO L'ESCLUSIONE O LA LIMITAZIONE DI DANNI INCIDENTALI O CONSEGUENZIALI, PERTANTO LE SUDDETTE LIMITAZIONI ED ESCLUSIONI POTREBBERO NON APPLICARSI. LA SEZIONE "LIMITAZIONI" NON SI APPLICA A CLIENTI BASATI IN EUROPA E NEL REGNO UNITO.

La presente garanzia limitata conferisce specifici diritti. Il cliente può avere diritti aggiuntivi secondo la legge applicabile, e questa garanzia limitata non pregiudica tali diritti.

**Informazioni di contatto.** Per assistenza sul Dispositivo, contattare l'Assistenza Clienti di Ring all'indirizzo [support.ring.com](mailto:support.ring.com).

#### PER I CLIENTI NELL'UNIONE EUROPEA

Se hai acquistato il Dispositivo in qualità di "consumatore", la presente garanzia limitata di un anno è aggiuntiva rispetto a, e non limita, esclude o pregiudica in alcun modo i diritti riconosciuti ai consumatori. Per ulteriori informazioni sui diritti dei consumatori in relazione ai prodotti difettosi, visitare la pagina: [ring.com/legal](http://ring.com/legal).

ESPAÑOL

## INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE DEL PRODUCTO



### INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

**LEA TODA LA INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD ANTES DE USAR EL DISPOSITIVO. NO SEGUIR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD PODRÍA PROVOCAR INCENDIOS, DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS U OTROS DAÑOS O LESIONES.**

Este dispositivo no tiene un botón de encendido/apagado. Si quieres detener el suministro de corriente que llega al dispositivo, desenchufa el cable de alimentación. No conectes varios dispositivos eléctricos a la misma toma de corriente. En caso de sobrecarga, la toma puede sobrecalentarse y provocar un incendio.

El dispositivo se entrega con un adaptador de CA. El dispositivo solo puede conectarse a la corriente con el adaptador de CA incluido. Si crees que el adaptador o el cable pueden estar dañados, deja de usarlos de inmediato. Instala el adaptador de alimentación en una toma de corriente de fácil acceso ubicada cerca del equipo que vas a conectar al adaptador.

No exponga el dispositivo ni el adaptador a líquidos. Si el dispositivo o el adaptador se mojan, retire todos los cables cuidadosamente sin que las manos entren en contacto con el líquido y espere a que el dispositivo o el adaptador se hayan secado por completo antes de volver a conectarlos. No intente secar el dispositivo o el adaptador con una fuente de calor externa, como un microondas o un secador de pelo. Si el dispositivo o el adaptador parecen dañados, deje de usarlos inmediatamente. Use únicamente los accesorios suministrados con el dispositivo para cargarlo.

Enchufe el adaptador de corriente en una toma de corriente de fácil acceso que esté cerca del equipo que vaya a conectar al adaptador de corriente.

#### OTRAS CONSIDERACIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Para enchufar el dispositivo a la corriente, utiliza únicamente los accesorios suministrados en el embalaje o accesorios comercializados específicamente para utilizarse con él. El uso de accesorios de terceros puede afectar al rendimiento del dispositivo. En determinadas circunstancias, el uso de accesorios de terceros puede anular la garantía limitada del dispositivo. Además, el uso de accesorios de terceros no compatibles puede dañar el dispositivo e incluso el accesorio. Lee todas las instrucciones de seguridad de los accesorios antes de utilizarlos con el dispositivo.

No expongas el dispositivo al vapor, ni a temperaturas extremadamente altas o bajas. Ubica el dispositivo en un lugar donde la temperatura coincida con el

rango de temperatura de funcionamiento, que se detalla a continuación en esta guía. Es posible que el dispositivo se caliente durante el uso normal.

**ADVERTENCIA:** las piezas pequeñas del dispositivo y sus accesorios pueden suponer un peligro de asfixia para los niños pequeños.

**PRECAUCIÓN:** para reducir el riesgo de caídas, ten especial cuidado al utilizar una escalera o un equipo similar para montar el producto.

## ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO

Indoor Cam Plus

Número de modelo: 5CFYAB

Capacidad eléctrica: 5 V=2 A

Rango de temperatura de funcionamiento: -20 °C to 45 °C

## PARA CLIENTES EN EUROPA Y REINO UNIDO

### Declaración de conformidad

Por la presente, Ring LLC declara que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico 5CFYAB es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE y el Reglamento de Equipos Radioeléctricos del Reino Unido 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206), incluidas las enmiendas válidas actualmente. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad y otras declaraciones de cumplimiento aplicables a este producto están disponibles en la siguiente dirección de Internet: [www.ring.com/DoC](http://www.ring.com/DoC)

Funciones inalámbricas:

WiFi 2,4 GHz (2412 - 2472 MHz): 20 dBm

Bluetooth de bajo consumo (2402-2480 MHz): 20 dBm

### Información de la eficiencia energética del adaptador de alimentación

Número de modelo del adaptador de alimentación 5F94F2

Fabricante:

Ring LLC / Amazon EU S.à r.l., 38 Avenue John F. Kennedy, L-1855 Luxembourg / Amazon UK, 1 Principal Place, Worship Street, London, EC2A 2FA, United Kingdom

Voltaje de entrada de CA (V de CA): [100-240]

Corriente de entrada de CA (A): [0,3]

Frecuencia de entrada de CA (Hz): [50/60]

Voltaje de salida de CC (V de CC): [5]

Corriente de salida de CC (A): [2]

Potencia de salida de CC (W): [10]

Eficiencia activa promedio (%): [81,15]

Eficiencia en carga baja (10 %) (%): [78,05]

Consumo de energía sin carga (W): [0,067]

## EXPOSICIÓN A CAMPOS ELECTROMAGNÉTICOS

Como medida de protección de la salud, este dispositivo cumple con los límites de exposición del público en general a campos electromagnéticos de acuerdo con la Recomendación 1999/519/CE del Consejo.

Este dispositivo debe colocarse y utilizarse manteniendo una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre la fuente de radiación y el cuerpo

## RECICLAJE ADECUADO DEL DISPOSITIVO

En algunas zonas, la eliminación de ciertos dispositivos electrónicos está regulada. Asegúrese de que elimina o recicla este dispositivo de conformidad con la legislación y disposiciones locales. Para obtener más información sobre cómo reciclar el dispositivo, entre en [www.amazon.com/devicesupport](http://www.amazon.com/devicesupport).

## INFORMACIÓN ADICIONAL DE SEGURIDAD Y CONFORMIDAD

Consulta el siguiente enlace para obtener más información sobre seguridad, cumplimiento y reciclaje, así como cualquier otra información importante relacionada con tu dispositivo: [www.ring.com/legal](http://www.ring.com/legal)

## TERMINOS Y POLÍTICAS

Al comprar o usar el producto, aceptas los Términos de servicio disponibles en [ring.com/terms](http://ring.com/terms). Para consultar otras políticas aplicables, visita [ring.com/legal](http://ring.com/legal).

## GARANTÍA LIMITADA

Si has comprado tus dispositivos y accesorios Ring (el "Dispositivo") a Ring, Amazon o a cualquier otro distribuidor autorizado, la garantía para el Dispositivo la otorga Ring LLC, 12515 Cerise Avenue, Hawthorne, CA 90250, Estados Unidos de América ("Ring"). También podremos referirnos al prestador de esta garantía como "nosotros".

Cuando compras un Dispositivo nuevo o reacondicionado (lo que, para mayor claridad, excluye los Dispositivos vendidos como "Usados" y los Dispositivos de Segunda Mano vendidos como Amazon de Segunda Mano), garantizamos el Dispositivo contra defectos en materiales y mano de obra en condiciones de uso normal durante un año a partir de la fecha de compra original. Durante este período de garantía, si se presenta un defecto en el Dispositivo y sigues las instrucciones para su devolución, nosotros, a nuestro criterio y en la medida en que lo permita la ley: (i) repararemos el Dispositivo utilizando piezas nuevas o reacondicionadas, (ii) sustituiremos el Dispositivo por uno nuevo o uno reacondicionado equivalente al Dispositivo reemplazado, o (iii) te reembolsaremos total o parcialmente el precio de compra del Dispositivo. Esta garantía limitada se aplica, en la medida en que lo permita la ley, a cualquier reparación, repuesto o reemplazo del dispositivo durante el resto del período original de la garantía o durante noventa días, lo que ocurra más tarde. Todas las piezas y los dispositivos que se reembolsen pasarán a ser de nuestra propiedad. Esta garantía limitada se aplica solamente a los componentes de hardware del

Dispositivo que no hayan sufrido (a) accidentes o (b) se hayan visto afectados por mal uso, negligencia, incendio, alteraciones o (c) daños por cualquier reparación de terceros, piezas de terceros u otras causas externas.

**Instrucciones.** Para recibir instrucciones específicas sobre cómo obtener el servicio de garantía para tu Dispositivo, ponte en contacto con el Servicio al Cliente Ring utilizando la información de contacto proporcionada a continuación en "Información de Contacto".

En general, tendrás que enviar tu Dispositivo dentro del embalaje original o dentro de un embalaje protector similar a la dirección que te indique el Servicio de Atención al Cliente. Antes de enviar tu Dispositivo, deberás hacer una copia de seguridad de los datos, el software u otro material que puedas haber almacenado o que conserves en tu Dispositivo. Es posible que esta información, el software u otros materiales se pierdan o se vuelvan a formatear durante el servicio, y no nos responsabilizaremos por dichos daños o pérdidas.

**Limitaciones.** EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PERMITA LA LEY, LA GARANTÍA Y LOS RECURSOS ESTABLECIDOS ANTERIORMENTE SON EXCLUSIVOS Y SUSTITUYEN TODAS LAS DEMÁS GARANTÍAS Y RECURSOS, Y EN PARTICULAR EXCLUIREMOS TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS LEGALES O IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUSIVE, PERO SIN LIMITACIÓN LAS GARANTÍAS DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN, DE IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO EN PARTICULAR, ASÍ COMO LAS GARANTÍAS CONTRA DEFECTOS OCULTOS. SI NO PODEMOS EXCLUIR LEGALMENTE LAS GARANTÍAS LEGALES O IMPERATIVAS, ENTONCES, EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PERMITA LA LEY, DICHAS GARANTÍAS SE LIMITARÁN A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA Y AL SERVICIO DE REPARACIÓN O DE REPOSICIÓN.

ALGUNAS JURISDICCIONES NO PERMITEN LIMITACIONES RESPECTO DE LA DURACIÓN DE LAS GARANTÍAS LEGALES O IMPERATIVAS; POR LO TANTO, ES POSIBLE QUE LA LIMITACIÓN ANTERIOR NO SE APLIQUE EN TU CASO. NO NOS RESPONSABILIZAMOS POR LOS DAÑOS DIRECTOS, INDIRECTOS O CONSECUENCIALES, O RESULTANTES DEL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LA GARANTÍA O CUALQUIER OTRA DOCTRINA LEGAL. EN ALGUNAS JURISDICCIONES, LA LIMITACIÓN ANTERIOR NO SE APLICA A LAS RECLAMACIONES DE INDEMNIZACIÓN POR FALLECIMIENTO O LESIONES PERSONALES, O CUALQUIER RESPONSABILIDAD LEGAL POR DOLO, NEGLIGENCIA GRAVE Y/O OMISIÓN, POR LO QUE LA LIMITACIÓN PUEDE NO APLICARSE EN TU CASO. ALGUNAS JURISDICCIONES NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSIÓN O LA LIMITACIÓN DE LOS DAÑOS DIRECTOS, INDIRECTOS O CONSECUENCIALES, POR LO QUE LA EXCLUSIÓN O LA LIMITACIÓN NO SE APLICA EN ESE CASO. ESTA SECCIÓN DE "LIMITACIONES" NO SE APLICA A LOS CONSUMIDORES EN EL REINO UNIDO Y EN LA UNIÓN EUROPEA.

Esta garantía limitada le otorga derechos específicos. Es posible que la normativa aplicable le otorgue derechos adicionales, y esta garantía limitada no afectará dichos derechos.

**Información de Contacto.** Para obtener ayuda con su Dispositivo, póngase en contacto con Servicio de Atención al Cliente en [support.ring.com](https://support.ring.com).

## SOLAMENTE PARA CLIENTES DE LA UE

Si eres un consumidor, ten en cuenta que la garantía limitada de 1 año es una garantía adicional a tus derechos como consumidor. Para obtener más información sobre los derechos del consumidor en relación con productos defectuosos, visita [ring.com/legal](https://ring.com/legal).

## NEDERLANDS

## BELANGRIJKE PRODUCTINFORMATIE



### VEILIGHEIDSGEINFORMATIE

**LEES ALLE VEILIGHEIDSGEINFORMATIE VOORDAT U HET APPARAAT GEBRUIKT. HET NIET OPVOLGEN VAN DEZE VEILIGHEIDSGEINSTRUCTIES KAN LEIDEN TOT BRAND, ELEKTRISCHE SCHOKKEN OF ANDER LETSEL OF SCHADE.**

Je apparaat heeft geen aan-uitknop. Als je niet wilt dat er elektriciteit op het apparaat staat, koppel je de stroomadapter los. Sluit niet meerdere elektrische apparaten aan op hetzelfde stopcontact. Als een stopcontact wordt overbelast, kan het oververhit raken en kan er brand ontstaan.

Het apparaat wordt geleverd met een AC-adapter. Het apparaat mag alleen worden gevoed via de AC-adapter die bij het apparaat is geleverd. Als de adapter of kabel tekenen van beschadiging laten zien, staak dan onmiddellijk het gebruik ervan. Plaats de stroomadapter in een gemakkelijk toegankelijk stopcontact in de buurt van de apparatuur die op de adapter wordt aangesloten of door de adapter van stroom wordt voorzien.

Stel uw apparaat of adapter niet bloot aan vloeistoffen. Als uw apparaat of adapter nat wordt, koppelt u voorzichtig alle kabels los zonder uw handen nat te maken en wacht u tot het apparaat en de adapter helemaal droog zijn voordat u deze weer aansluit. Probeer uw apparaat of adapter niet te drogen met een externe warmtebron, zoals een magnetron of een föhn. Stop onmiddellijk het gebruik als u ziet dat het apparaat of de adapter beschadigd lijkt. Gebruik alleen de accessoires die bij het apparaat zijn meegeleverd om het van stroom te voorzien.

Sluit de stroomadapter aan op een gemakkelijk toegankelijk stopcontact vlak bij de apparatuur die op de adapter wordt aangesloten of hierdoor wordt gevoed.

## ANDERE VEILIGHEIDSOVERWEGINGEN

Gebruik alleen accessoires die bij het apparaat geleverd zijn of die speciaal zijn verkocht voor gebruik met het apparaat om het apparaat van stroom te voorzien. Het gebruik van accessoires van derden kan van invloed zijn op de prestaties van het apparaat. Onder bepaalde omstandigheden kan het gebruik van accessoires van derden de beperkte garantie op het apparaat ongeldig maken. Bovendien kan het gebruik van incompatibele accessoires van derden schade aan het apparaat of het accessoire van derden veroorzaken. Lees alle veiligheidsinstructies voor accessoires voordat je het apparaat gebruikt.

Stel je apparaat niet bloot aan stoom, extreme hitte of kou. Gebruik je apparaat op een plaats waar de temperatuur binnen het temperatuurbereik van het apparaat blijft zoals beschreven in deze handleiding. Je apparaat kan warm worden tijdens normaal gebruik.

**WAARSCHUWING:** het apparaat en de accessoires bevatten kleine onderdelen die verstikkingsgevaar kunnen opleveren voor kleine kinderen.

**LET OP:** bij het monteren van dit apparaat op hoge locatie moet je voorzorgsmaatregelen treffen om ervoor te zorgen dat het apparaat niet valt en geen omstanders kan verwonden.

## PRODUCTSPECIFICATIES

Indoor Cam Plus

Modelnummer: 5CFYAB

Elektriciteitsklasse: 5 V~2 A

Bedrijfstemperatuurbereik: -20 °C to 45 °C

## VOOR KLANTEN IN EUROPA EN HET VERENIGD KONINKRIJK

### Conformiteitsverklaring

Hierbij verklaart Ring LLC dat de type radioapparatuur 5CFYAB voldoen aan Richtlijn 2014/53/EU en de Britse regelgeving voor radioapparatuur, 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206), waaronder momenteel geldige amendement(en). De volledige teksten van de conformiteitsverklaringen en andere toepasselijke verklaringen van overeenstemming voor dit product zijn beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: [www.ring.com/DoC](http://www.ring.com/DoC)

Draadloze functies:

WiFi 2,4 GHz (2412 - 2472 MHz): 20 dBm

Bluetooth lav energi (2402-2480 MHz): 20 dBm

### Energie-efficiëntie van de voedingsadapter

Modelnummer voedingsadapter 5F94F2

Fabrikant:

Ring LLC / Amazon EU S.à r.l., 38 Avenue John F. Kennedy, L-1855 Luxembourg / Amazon UK, 1 Principal Place, Worship Street, London, EC2A 2FA, United Kingdom

AC-ingangsspanning (Vac): [100-240]

AC-ingangsstroom (A): [0,3]

AC-ingangsfrequentie (Hz): [50/60]

DC-uitgangsspanning (Vdc): [5]

DC-uitgangsstroom (A): [2]

DC-uitgangsvermogen (W): [10]

Gemiddeld actief rendement (%): [81,15]

Rendement bij lage belasting (10%) (%): [78,05]

Onbelast stroomverbruik (W): [0,067]

## BLOOTSTELLING AAN ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE VELDEN

Ter bescherming van de menselijke gezondheid voldoet dit apparaat aan de drempelwaarden voor blootstelling van de bevolking aan elektromagnetische velden overeenkomstig Aanbeveling van de Raad 1999/519/EG.

Bij installatie en gebruik van dit apparaat moet zich minimaal 20 cm tussen de radiator en uw lichaam bevinden.

## RECYCLEER UW APPARAAT OP PASSENDE WIJZE

In sommige landen gelden er voorschriften voor het weggooien van bepaalde elektronische apparaten. Let erop dat u uw apparaat in overeenstemming met de lokale wet- en regelgeving weggooit of recycleert. Voor informatie over het recyclen van uw apparaat, zie [www.amazon.com/devicesupport](http://www.amazon.com/devicesupport).

## AANVULLENDE INFORMATIE INZAKE VEILIGHEID EN CONFORMITEIT

Meer informatie over veiligheid, naleving en recycling en andere belangrijke informatie over het apparaat vindt je op: [www.ring.com/legal](http://www.ring.com/legal)

## VOORWAARDEN EN BELEID

Door het product aan te schaffen of te gebruiken ga je akkoord met de servicevoorwaarden op [ring.com/terms](http://ring.com/terms). Ga naar [ring.com/legal](http://ring.com/legal) voor andere toepasselijke beleidsregels.

## BEPERKTE GARANTIE

Als je jouw Ring-apparaten of accessoires (het "Apparaat") hebt gekocht op Ring, Amazon of bij een erkende wederverkoper, wordt de garantie op het Apparaat verleend door Ring LLC, 12515 Cerise Avenue, Hawthorne, CA 90250, United States ("Ring"). De aanbieder van deze garantie wordt hierna ook aangeduid als "wij".

Indien je een nieuw of Gecertificeerd Gereviseerd Apparaat koopt (wat voor alle duidelijkheid apparaten uitsluit die verkocht worden als "Gebruikt" en Gebruikte

Apparater verkokt als Retourdeals), bieden wij bij normaal consumentengebruik garantie voor het Apparaat in verband met gebreken in materialen en uitvoering gedurende een jaar vanaf de oorspronkelijke aankoopdatum. Gedurende deze garantieteriode zullen wij, als zich een gebrek voordooft in het Apparaat en jij de instructies voor retournering van het Apparaat opvolgt, naar eigen keuze, voor zover bij wet toegestaan, (i) het Apparaat repareren met gebruikmaking van nieuwe of gereviseerde onderdelen, (ii) het Apparaat vervangen door een nieuw of een gereviseerd Apparaat dat gelijkwaardig is aan het te vervangen Apparaat of (iii) de aankoopprijs voor het Apparaat geheel of gedeeltelijk aan jou restitueren. Deze beperkte garantie geldt, voor zover bij wet toegestaan, voor alle reparaties, vervangende onderdelen of vervangende apparaten gedurende de resterende tijd van de oorspronkelijke garantieteriode of, indien dat langer is, negentig dagen. Alle vervangen onderdelen en Apparaten waarvan de aankoopprijs is gerestitueerd worden onze eigendom. Deze beperkte garantie is uitsluitend van toepassing op hardware-onderdelen van het Apparaat die niet onderhevig zijn (geweest) aan (a) een ongeval, verkeerd gebruik, achteloosheid, brand, wijziging of (b) schade door reparaties door derden, onderdelen van derden, of andere externe oorzaken.

**Instructies.** Voor specifieke instructies over hoe je garantieservice kunt krijgen voor je Apparaat, kun je contact opnemen met de Ring Klantendienst via de contactinformatie onderaan bij "Contactinformatie".

In het algemeen geldt dat je je Apparaat in de oorspronkelijke verpakking of in een even goed beschermende verpakking moet afleveren op het door de Klantenservice aangegeven adres. Voordat je je Apparaat aflevert voor garantieterieservice, is het jouw verantwoordelijkheid om een back-up te maken van de data, software of andere zaken die je wellicht op jouw Apparaat hebt opgeslagen of bewaard. Dergelijke bewaarde data, software of andere zaken kunnen tijdens de service vernietigd, verloren gaan of opnieuw geformatteerd worden. Wij zijn niet verantwoordelijk voor dergelijke schade of een dergelijk verlies.

**Beperkingen.** VOOR ZOVER DE WET DIT TOESTAAT, GELDEN DE VOORGAANDE GARANTIE EN RECHTSMIDDELEN EXCLUSIEF EN IN PLAATS VAN ALLE OVERIGE GARANTIES EN RECHTSMIDDELEN, EN WIJZEN WIJ UITDRUKKELIJK ALLE WETTELIJKE OF IMPLICIETE GARANTIES AF, DAARONDER BEGREPEN DOCH NIET BEPERKT TOT GARANTIES MET BETREKKING TOT VERKOOPBAARHEID OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL EN GARANTIES WEGENS VERBORGEN OF LATENTE GEBREKEN. INDIEN HET BIJ WET NIET IS TOEGESTAAN OM WETTELIJKE OF IMPLICIETE GARANTIES AF TE WIJZEN, DAN ZIJN AL DIE GARANTIES, VOOR ZOVER DAT BIJ WET IS TOEGESTAAN, BEPERKT IN TIJD TOT DE DUUR VAN DEZE UITDRUKKELIJKE BEPERKTE GARANTIE EN TOT REPARATIE- OF VERVANGINGSSERVICE.

IN BEPAALDE RECHTSGEBIEDEN IS BEPERKING VAN DE DUUR VAN WETTELIJKE OF IMPLICIETE GARANTIES NIET TOEGESTAAN, ZODAT DE BOVENSTAANDE BEPERKING MOGELIJK NIET VOOR JOU GELDT. WIJ ZIJN NIET VERANTWOORDELIJK VOOR

DIRECTE, BIJZONDERE, BIJKOMENDE OF GEVOLGSCHADE DIE VOORTKOMT UIT SCHENDING VAN GARANTIES OF OP GROND VAN ENIGE ANDERE RECHTSTHEORIE. IN BEPAALDE RECHTSGEBIEDEN GELDT DE BOVENSTAANDE BEPERKING NIET VOOR VORDERINGEN WEGENS OVERLIJDEN OF PERSOONLIJK LETSEL OF VOOR WETTELIJKE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID WEGENS HANDELEN EN/OF NALATEN MET OPZET OF GROVE SCHULD, ZODAT DE BOVENSTAANDE BEPERKING MOGELIJK NIET VOOR JOU GELDT. IN BEPAALDE RECHTSGEBIEDEN IS UITSLUITING OF BEPERKING VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VOOR DIRECTE, BIJKOMENDE OF GEVOLGSCHADE NIET TOEGESTAAN, ZODAT DE BOVENSTAANDE BEPERKING MOGELIJK NIET VOOR JOU GELDT. DIT ONDERDEEL "BEPERKINGEN" IS NIET VAN TOEPASSING OP KLANTEN IN DE EUROPESE UNIE EN HET VERENIGD KONINKRIJK.

Deze beperkte garantie geeft je specifieke rechten. Het is mogelijk dat je nog andere rechten hebt op grond van het toepasselijk recht, en deze beperkte garantie heeft geen gevolgen voor die rechten.

**Contactinformatie.** Voor hulp met jouw apparaat kan je contact opnemen met de Ring Klantendienst via [support.ring.com](https://support.ring.com).

## VOOR EUROPESE GEBRUIKERS

Als je een consument bent, wordt de Eenjarige Beperkte Garantie verleend in aanvulling op en onverminderd je rechten als consument. Ga voor meer informatie over consumentenrechten met betrekking tot niet-functionerende producten naar [ring.com/legal](https://ring.com/legal).

NORSK

## VIKTIG PRODUKTINFORMASJON



### SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON

**LES ALL SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON FØR DU BRUKER ENHETEN. HVIS DU IKKE FØLGER DISSE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONENE, KAN DET FØRE TIL BRANN, ELEKTRISK STØT ELLER ANDRE SKADER.**

Enheter har ikke en av/på-knapp. Hvis du vil stoppe strømtilførselen til enheten, kobler du fra strømledningen. Ikke koble flere elektriske enheter til den samme veggkontakten. Overbelastning av en kontakt kan føre til overoppheting og brann.

Enheter leveres med en strømadapter. Enheter skal kun brukes med strømadapteren som følger med enheten. Hvis adapteren eller kabelen ser ut til å være skadet, må du slutte å bruke dem umiddelbart. Koble strømadapteren til en lett tilgjengelig stikkontakt i nærheten av utstyret som skal kobles til eller forsynes med strøm fra adapteren.

Ikke utsett enheten eller adapteren for væske. Hvis enheten eller adapteren blir våt, koble du fra alle kabler uten å bli våt på hendene, og venter til enheten og adapteren har tørket før du kobler dem til igjen. Ikke prøv å tørke enheten eller adapteren med en ekstern varmekilde, for eksempel en mikrobølgeovn eller hårføner. Hvis enheten eller adapteren ser ut til å være skadet, må du slutte å bruke den umiddelbart. Bruk bare tilbehør som følger med enheten til å forsyne den med strøm.

Koble strømadapteren til en lett tilgjengelig stikkontakt i nærheten av utstyret som skal kobles til eller forsynes med strøm fra adapteren.

#### ANDRE SIKKERHETSHENSYN

Bruk bare tilbehør som følger med enheten, eller som har blitt markedsført spesielt for bruk med enheten, for å gi den strøm. Bruk av tilbehør fra tredjeparter kan påvirke enhetens ytelse. I enkelte tilfeller kan bruk av tilbehør fra tredjeparter ugyldiggjøre garantien for enheten. I tillegg kan bruk av ikke-kompatibelt tilbehør fra tredjeparter føre til skade på enheten eller tilbehøret fra tredjeparten. Les alle sikkerhetsinstruksjoner for tilbehør før du bruker enheten.

Ikke utsett enheten for damp, ekstrem varme eller kulde. Bruk enheten på et sted der temperaturen ligger innenfor enhetens temperaturområde som angitt i denne håndboken. Enheten kan bli varm ved normal bruk.

**ADVARSEL:** Små deler i enheten din og tilbehøret kan utgjøre kvelningsfare for små barn.

**ADVARSEL:** Når du monterer denne enheten høyt oppe, må du ta forholdsregler for å sikre at enheten ikke faller ned og skader personer i nærheten.

#### PRODUKTSPEISIFIKASJONER

Indoor Cam Plus

Modellnummer: 5CFYAB

Elektrisk klassifisering: 5 V=2 A

Driftstemperaturområde: -20 °C til 45 °C

#### FOR KUNDER I EUROPA OG STORBRITANNIA

##### Samsvarserklæring

Ring LLC erklærer herved at radioutstyrtypen 5CFYAB er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU og UK Radio Equipment Regulation, RER 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206), inkludert gjeldende gyldige endringer. Den fullstendige teksten i samsvarserklæringene og andre gjeldende samsvarserklæringer for dette produktet er tilgjengelig på følgende Internet-adresse: [www.ring.com/DoC](http://www.ring.com/DoC)

Trådløsfunksjoner:

WiFi 2,4 GHz (2412 - 2472 MHz): 20 dBm

Bluetooth Low Energy (2402 - 2480 MHz): 20 dBm

#### Informasjon om energieffektivitet for strømadapteren

Strømadaptermodell nr. 5F94F2

Produsent:

Ring LLC / Amazon EU S.à r.l., 38 Avenue John F. Kennedy, L-1855 Luxembourg / Amazon UK, 1 Principal Place, Worship Street, London, EC2A 2FA, United Kingdom

AC-inngangsspenning (Vac): [100-240]

AC-inngangsstrøm (A): [0,3]

AC-inngangsfrekvens (Hz): [50/60]

DC-utgangsspenning (Vdc): [5]

DC-inngangsstrøm (A): [2]

DC-utgangseffekt (W): [10]

Gjennomsnittlig aktiv effektivitet (%): [81,15]

Effektivitet ved lav belastning (10 %) (%): [78,05]

Strømforbruk uten belastning (W): [0,067]

#### EKSPONERING FOR ELEKTROMAGNETISKE FELT

For å beskytte menneskers helse, overholder denne enheten grensene for allmenn eksponering for elektromagnetiske felt i henhold til rådsanbefaling 1999/519/EC.

Enheten må monteres og brukes med en minsteavstand på 20 cm mellom radiatoren og kroppen din.

#### RESIRKULER ENHETEN PÅ RIKTIG MÅTE

I noen områder er avhending av enkelte elektroniske enheter regulert. Sørg for at du avhender eller resirkulerer enheten i henhold til lokale lover og forskrifter. Hvis du vil ha informasjon om resirkulering av enheten, kan du gå til [www.amazon.com/devicesupport](http://www.amazon.com/devicesupport).

#### TILLEGGSINFORMASJON OM SIKKERHET OG SAMSVAR

Du finner mer informasjon om sikkerhet, samsvar og resirkulering, samt annen viktig informasjon om enheten, på [www.ring.com/legal](http://www.ring.com/legal)

#### VILKÅR OG RETNINGSLINJER

Når du kjøper eller bruker produktet, godtar du servicevilkårene. Du finner vilkårene på [www.ring.com/terms](http://www.ring.com/terms). Hvis du vil se andre gjeldende retningslinjer, kan du gå til [ring.com/legal](http://ring.com/legal).

#### BEGRENSET GARANTI

Hvis du kjøpte Ring-enheter eller -tilbehør («enheten») fra Ring, Amazon eller autoriserte forhandlere, gis enhetens garanti av Ring LLC, 12515 Cerise Avenue, Hawthorne, CA 90250, USA («Ring»). Leverandøren av denne garantien blir noen ganger referert til heri som «vi».

Når du kjøper en ny eller Sertifisert Renoveret Enhet (som for ordens skyld ikke omfatter enheter som selges som "brukt" og brukte enheter som selges som lagersalg), garanterer vi enheten i ett år fra datoen for det opprinnelige butikkjøpet mot material- og fabrikkasjonsfeil ved vanlig forbrukerbruk. Hvis det oppstår en mangel i enheten i løpet av garantiperioden og du følger instruksjonene for å returnere enheten, vil vi, etter eget valg og i den grad det er tillatt ved lov, enten (i) reparere enheten ved å bruke enten nye eller renoverte deler, (ii) erstatte enheten med en ny eller renoveret enhet som tilsvarer enheten som skal erstattes, eller (iii) refundere hele eller deler av kjøpesummen for enheten. Denne begrensede garantien gjelder, i den grad det er tillatt ved lov, for enhver reparasjon, erstatningsdel eller erstatningsenhet for resten av den opprinnelige garantiperioden eller i nitti dager, alt etter hvilken periode som er lengst. Alle erstatte deler og enheter som det gis refusjon for, blir vår eiendom. Denne begrensede garantien gjelder kun for maskinvarekomponenter på enheten som ikke er gjenstand for (a) ulykker, misbruk, forsømmelse, brann, endring eller (b) skade fra reparasjoner av tredjeparter, deler fra tredjeparter, eller andre eksterne årsaker.

**Instruksjoner.** For spesifikke instruksjoner om hvordan du får garantiservice for enheten din, skal du ta kontakt med Rings kundeservice ved å bruke kontaktinformasjonen som er oppgitt under "Kontaktinformasjon".

Vanligvis må du levere enheten, enten i originalemballasjen eller i like beskyttende emballasje, til adressen du får av kundeservice. Det er ditt ansvar å fjerne eventuelle flyttbare lagringsmedier og sikkerhetskopiere data, programmer eller annet materiale du kan ha lagret eller oppbevart på enheten, før du leverer enheten din for garantiservice. Det er mulig at slike lagringsmedier, data, programmer eller annet materiale kan bli ødelagt, mistet eller formatert på nytt under service, og vi vil ikke være ansvarlige for slike skader eller tap.

**Begrensninger.** I DEN UTESTREKNING LOVEN TILLATER DET, ER GARANTIE OG RETTSMIDLER ANGITT OVENFOR, EKSKLUSIVE OG I STEDET FOR ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER OG RETTSMIDLER, OG VI FRASKRIVER OSS SPESIFIKT ALLE LOVBESTEMTE ELLER UNDERFORSTÅTTE GARANTIER, INKLUDERT, MEN IKKE BEGRENSET TIL GARANTIER FOR SALGBARHET, FOR EGNETHET TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL OG MOT SKULTE ELLER LATENTE MÅNGLER. HVIS VI IKKE PÅ LOVLIG VIS KAN FRASI OSS LOVBESTEMTE ELLER UNDERFORSTÅTTE GARANTIER, SKAL ALLE SLIKE GARANTIER, I DEN UTESTREKNING LOVEN TILLATER DET, VÆRE BEGRENSET I VARIGHET TIL VARIGHETEN AV DENNE UTTRYKKELIGE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIE OG REPARASJONS- ELLER ERSTATNINGSTJENESTEN.

NOEN JURISDIKSJONER TILLATER IKKE BEGRENSNINGER PÅ HVOR LENGE EN LOVBESTEMT ELLER UNDERFORSTÅTT GARANTI VÆRER, SÅ DEN OVENNEVNT BEGRENSNINGEN GJELDER KANSJIE IKKE DEG. VI ER IKKE ANSVARLIG FOR DIREKTE, SPEIELLE, TILFELDIGE ELLER FØLGEMESSIGE SKADER SOM FØLGE AV EVENTUELLE GARANTIBRUDD ELLER UNDER NOE ANNET JURIDISK GRUNNLAG. I ENKELTE JURISDIKSJONER GJELDER IKKE DEN OVENNEVNT BEGRENSNINGEN

FOR KRAV KNYTTET TIL DØDSFALL ELLER PERSONSKADE, ELLER LOVBESTEMT ANSVAR FOR TILSIKTEDE OG GROVT UAKTSOMME HANDLINGER OG/ELLER UNNLATELSE, SÅ DEN OVENNEVNT ETELLEKKESEN ELLER BEGRENSENINGEN GJELDER KANSJIE IKKE DEG. ENKELTE JURISDIKSJONER TILLATER IKKE ETELLEKKESEN ELLER BEGRENSENING AV ANSVAR FOR DIREKTE, TILFELDIGE ELLER FØLGEMESSIGE SKADER, SÅ DEN OVENNEVNT ETELLEKKESEN ELLER BEGRENSENINGEN GJELDER KANSJIE IKKE DEG. DENNE «BEGRENSNINGER»-DELEN GJELDER IKKE FOR KUNDER I DEN EUROPEISKE UNION OG STORBRITANNIA.

Denne begrensede garantien gir deg spesifikke rettigheter. Du kan ha ytterligere rettigheter i henhold til gjeldende lovgivning, og denne begrensede garantien påvirker ikke slike rettigheter.

**Kontaktinformasjon.** Hvis du trenger hjelp med enheten din, kan du kontakte Ring kundeservice på [support.ring.com](https://support.ring.com).

#### FOR FORBRUKER I EUROPA

Hvis du er en forbruker, gis denne ett års begrensede garantien som tillegg til, og uten at det påvirker, forbrukerrettighetene dine. For ytterligere informasjon om forbrukerrettigheter med tanke på feil på varen kan du gå til: [ring.com/legal](https://ring.com/legal).

#### SVERIGE

### VIKTIG PRODUKTINFORMASJON



#### SÅKERHETSINFORMASJON

**LÅS ALL SÅKERHETSINFORMASJON INNAN DU ANVÄNDER ENHETEN. UNDERLÅTENHET ATT FÖLJA DE HÅR SÅKERHETSANVISNINGARNA KAN LEDA TILL BRAND, ELEKTRISK STÖT ELLER ANNAN SKADA.**

Enheten saknar på/av-knapp. Om du vill stänga av strömmen till enheten drar du ur elsladden. Anslut inte flera elektriska enheter till samma vägguttag. Om du överbelastar ett uttag kan det överhettas och orsaka brand.

Enheten levereras med en-nätadapter. Enheten får endast användas med den nätadapter som medföljer enheten. Om det verkar som om enheten eller adaptern är skadad måste du omedelbart sluta använda den. Sätt i strömadaptern i ett eluttag nära den utrustning du ska ansluta till eller strömförsörja med hjälp av adaptern.

Utsätt inte enheten eller adaptern för vätskor. Om enheten eller adaptern blir våta drar du försiktigt ur alla kablar utan att blöta händerna och väntar på att enheten och adaptern torkar helt innan du ansluter dem igen. Försök inte att torka enheten eller adaptern med en extern värmekälla, exempelvis en

mikrovågsugn eller hårtork. Om enheten eller adaptern verkar vara skadade ska du avbryta användningen omedelbart. Använd endast tillbehör som medföljer enheten för att driva den.

Installera strömadaptern i ett uttag som du enkelt kommer åt nära utrustningen som den ska kopplas in i eller som får ström från adaptern.

#### **ANDRA SÄKERHETSÖVERVÄGANDEN**

Använd endast tillbehör som medföljer enheten eller tillbehör som marknadsförs specifikt för användning tillsammans med enheten, för att strömförsörja den. Användning av tillbehör från tredje part kan påverka enhetens prestanda. Under begränsade omständigheter kan användning av tillbehör från tredje part göra att enhetens begränsade garanti blir ogiltig. Dessutom kan användning av inkompatibla tillbehör från tredje part orsaka skador på enheten eller tillbehöret. Läs alla säkerhetsinstruktioner för eventuella tillbehör innan du använder enheten.

Utsätt inte enheten för ånga, extrem hetta eller kyla. Använd enheten på en plats där temperaturen ligger inom enhetens temperaturområde som anges i den här handboken. Enheten kan bli varm vid normal användning.

**WARNING!** Små delar i enheten och dess tillbehör kan medföra kvävningsrisk hos små barn.

**OBS!** När du monterar enheten på upphöjda platser måste du vidta försiktighetsåtgärder för att se till att inte enheten faller ned och skadar personer i närheten.

#### **PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER**

Indoor Cam Plus  
Modellnummer: 5CFYAB  
Elektrisk klassificering: 5 V=2 A  
Drifttemperaturintervall: -20 °C to 45 °C

#### **FÖR KUNDER INOM EUROPA OCH STORBRIANNEN**

##### **Uttalande om överensstämmelse**

Härmed förklarar Ring LLC att radioutrustningstypen 5CFYAB är förenlig med EU-direktivet 2014/53/EU och UK Radio Equipment Regulations, 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206), inklusive för närvarande giltiga ändringar. Den fullständiga texten i försäkringen om överensstämmelse och andra tillämpliga efterlevnadsuttalanden för den här produkten är tillgängliga på följande internetadress: [www.ring.com/DoC](http://www.ring.com/DoC)

Trådlösa funktioner:

WiFi 2,4 GHz (2412 - 2472 MHz): 20 dBm

Bluetooth låg energi (2402 - 2480 MHz): 20 dBm

#### **Information om strömadapters energieffektivitet**

Strömadapters modellnr. 5F94F2

Tillverkare:

Ring LLC / Amazon EU S.à r.l., 38 Avenue John F. Kennedy, L-1855 Luxembourg / Amazon UK, 1 Principal Place, Worship Street, London, EC2A 2FA, United Kingdom

AC-ingångsspänning (Vac): [100-240]

AC-ingångsström (A): [0,3]

AC-ingångsfrekvens (Hz): [50/60]

DC-utspänning (VDC): [5]

DC-utgångsström (A): [2]

DC-uteffekt (W): [10]

Genomsnittlig aktiv effektivitet (%): [81,15]

Effektivitet vid låg belastning (10 %) (%): [78,05]

Strömförbrukning utan belastning (W): [0,067]

#### **EXPONERING FÖR ELEKTROMAGNETISKA FÄLT**

För att skydda mänsklig hälsa uppfyller den här enheten tröskelvärdena för allmänhetens exponering av elektromagnetiska fält enligt rådets rekommendation 1999/519/EG.

Denna enhet bör installeras och användas med ett mellanrum på minst 20 cm mellan radiatoren och din kropp.

#### **ÅTERVINN DIN ENHET PÅ RÄTT SÄTT**

I vissa områden är kasserandet av vissa elektroniska enheter reglerat. Se till att du kasserar eller återvinner din enhet i enlighet med lokala lagar och föordningar. För information om återvinning av din enhet, se [www.amazon.com/devicesupport](http://www.amazon.com/devicesupport).

#### **YTTERLIGARE INFORMATION OM SÄKERHET OCH EFTERLEVAND**

Ytterligare information om säkerhet, efterlevnad och återvinning samt annan viktig information om enheten finns på [www.ring.com/legal](http://www.ring.com/legal)

#### **VILLKOR OCH POLICYER**

Genom att köpa eller använda enheten godkänner du villkoren på [www.ring.com/terms](http://www.ring.com/terms). Mer information om andra tillämpliga policyer finns på [www.ring.com/legal](http://www.ring.com/legal).

#### **BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI**

Om du har köpt din Ring-enhet eller tillbehör ("Enheten") från Ring, Amazon eller en auktoriserad återförsäljare erhålls Enhetens garanti från Ring LLC, 12515 Cerise Avenue, Hawthorne, CA 90250, USA ("Ring"). Tillhandahållaren omnämns ibland här som "vi" eller "oss".

När du köper en ny eller en Certifierad Reparerad Enhet (vilket, för tydlighetens skull, utesluter Enheter som säljs som "Begagnade" & Begagnade Enheter som säljs som Lagererbjudanden) garanterar vi att Enheten fungerar såsom kan förväntas av en produkt av detta slag vid sedvanligt konsumentanvändande under en period om ett år från det ursprungliga inköpsdatumet. I det fall ett fel eller en brist uppstår under garantiperioden, och du följer de tillämpliga instruktionerna för att återsända Enheten, kommer vi efter eget gottfinnande och i den utsträckning detta medges enligt tillämplig lag antingen (i) reparera Enheten med nya eller reparerade delar, (ii) byta ut Enheten med en ny eller restaurerad Enhet som i alla aspekter motsvarar den utbytta Enheten, eller (iii) återbetala dig hela, eller del av, Enhetens inköpspris såsom tillämpligt. Denna begränsade Garanti gäller, i den utsträckning det är tillåtet enligt tillämplig lag, för all reparation samt för ersättningsdelar- och enheter under den längsta perioden av den ursprungliga garantiperioden eller nittio dagar. All äganderätt till ersatta delar och Enheter för vilka återbetalning sker ska tillfalla oss. Denna begränsade Garanti gäller enbart i förhållande till Enhetens hårdvarukomponenter som inte varit föremål för (a) olycka, felaktig hantering eller bruk, försummelse, brand, ändring eller (b) skador till följd av reparation av tredje part, delar från tredje part eller andra yttre orsaker.

**Instruktioner.** För mer detaljerade instruktioner om hur du erhåller garantiservice för din Enhet, vänligen kontakta Ring Community Support med hjälp av de kontaktppgifter som anges nedan under "Kontaktppgifter".

I de flesta fall kommer du behöva skicka din Enhet, antingen i dess originalförpackning eller i annan förpackning som ger Enheten motsvarande skydd under transport och hantering till den adress som meddelats av Kundtjänst. Innan du skickar din Enhet för garantiservice är det din skyldighet att avlägsna eventuella externa lagringsmedia samt tillse att all data, mjukvara eller annat material du har sparat eller annars bevarat på din Enhet säkerhetskopieras. Sådan data, mjukvara eller annat material kan komma att förstöras, gå förlorad eller omformateras vid service och vi ansvarar inte för sådana skada eller förlust.

**Ansvarsbegränsning.** I DEN UTSTRÄCKNING TILLÅTET ENLIGT TILLÄMPLIG LAG SKA DEN GARANTI OCH DE AVHJÄLPANDEMETER ODER SOM ANGETTS OVAN VARA EXKLUSIVA OCH GÄLLA ISTÄLLET FÖR ALLA ANDRA GARANTIER OCH AVHJÄLPANDEMETER, OCH VI FRANSÄGER OSS ALLT ANSVAR FÖR ALLA LAGSTADGADE ELLER UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER, INKLUSIVE MEN INTE BEGRÄNSAT TILL GARANTI AVSEENDE MARKNADSMÄSSIG KVALITET, SÄRSKILD ANDAMÅLSENLIGHET SAMT FÖR DOLDA FEL OCH BRISTER. I DEN UTSTRÄCKNING VI ENLIGT LAG INTE KAN AVSÄGA OSS SÄDANT ANSVAR SKA ALLA SÅDANA GARANTIFÖRÅGANDEN, I DEN UTSTRÄCKNING DET ÄR TILLÅTET ENLIGT TILLÄMPLIG LAG, UNDER DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTIS GILTIGHETSPERIOD VARA BEGRÄNSADE TILL ATT ERSÄTTA ELLER REPARERA EN ENHET.

UNDER VISSA JURISDIKTIONER GÄLLER INTE TIDSBEGRÄNSNINGAR AVSEENDE LAGSTADGADE ELLER UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER OCH DET ÄR MÖJLIGT ATT OVANSTÅENDE BEGRÄNSNINGAR INTE GÄLLER I FÖRHÅLLANDE TILL DIG. UNDER INGA OMSTÄNDIGHETER ANSVARAR VI FÖR DIREKTA, INDIREKTA, SÄRSKILDA ELLER OAVSIKTLIGA SKADOR SOM UPPSTÅR GENOM GARANTI-BROTT ELLER PÅ ANNAN RÄTTSLIG GRUND. UNDER VISSA JURISDIKTIONER GÄLLER INTE OVAN ANGIVNA ANSVARSBEGRÄNSNINGAR I FÖRHÅLLANDE TILL DÖDSFALL, PERSONSKADA ELLER ANNAT TVINGANDE ANSVAR VID UPPSÄT, GROV OAKTSAMHET OCH/ELLER UNDERLÄTENHET OCH DET ÄR MÖJLIGT ATT OVAN ANGIVNA ANSVARSBEGRÄNSNINGAR INTE GÄLLER I FÖRHÅLLANDE TILL DIG. UNDER VISSA JURISDIKTIONER GÄLLER INTE BEGRÄNSNING OCH/ELLER EXKLUDERING AV DIREKT, OAVSIKTLIG ELLER INDIREKT SKADA OCH DET ÄR MÖJLIGT ATT OVAN ANGIVNA BEGRÄNSNINGAR ELLER EXKLUDERINGAR INTE GÄLLER I FÖRHÅLLANDE TILL DIG. DENNA SEKTION "ANSVARSBEGRÄNSNINGAR" GÄLLER INTE I FÖRHÅLLANDE TILL KUNDER INOM DEN EUROPEISKA UNIONEN SAMT STORBRITANNIEN.

Denna begränsade garanti ger dig särskilda rättigheter. Du kan ha ytterligare rättigheter enligt tillämplig lag, och denna begränsade garanti påverkar inte sådana rättigheter.

**Kontaktinformation.** Om du behöver hjälp med din Enhet kan du kontakta Ring Community Support på [support.ring.com](http://support.ring.com).

## FÖR EUROPEISKA KONSUMENTER

I det fall du är en konsument gäller denna Ettåriga Begränsade Garanti utöver, och utan att på något sätt begränsa, dina lagstadgade konsumenträttigheter. Mer information om konsumenträttigheter i förhållande till samband med felaktiga varor finns på: [ring.com/legal](http://ring.com/legal).

## SUOMI

## TÄRKEITÄ TUOTETIETOJA



### URVALISUUSTIEDOT

LUE KAIKKI **TURVALISUUSTIEDOT** ENNEN LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ. NÄIDEN TURVALISUUSOHJEIDEN NOUDATTAMATTA JÄTTÄMINEN VOI AIHEUTTAA TULIPALON, SÄHKÖISKUN TAI MUUN VAMMAN TAI VAHINGON.

Laitteessasi ei ole virtapainiketta. Jos haluat katkaista laitteesta virran kokonaan, irrota virtajohto. Älä kytke useita sähkölaitteita samaan seinäpistorasiaan. Pistorasia voi ylikuumentua ylikuormituksen johdosta, mikä saattaa aiheuttaa tulipalon.

Laitteen mukana toimitetaan AC-sovitin. Laitteen virransyöttöön saa käyttää ainoastaan laitteen mukana toimitettua virtasovitinta. Jos sovitin tai johto vaikuttaa olevan vahingoittunut, lopeta sen käyttö heti. Asenna virtasovitin helposti saatavilla olevaan pistorasiaan, joka on sovittimeen kytkettävän tai sovitimesta virtaa saavan laitteen lähellä.

Älä altista laitetta tai sovitinta nesteille. Jos laite tai sovitin kastuu, irrota kaikki johdot varovasti niin, etteivät kätesi kastu. Odota, että laite tai sovitin on kuivunut täysin, ennen kuin liität sen uudelleen. Älä yritä kuivata laitetta tai sovitinta ulkoisella lämmönlähteellä, kuten mikroaaltouunilla tai hiustenkuivaajalla. Jos laite tai sovitin vaikuttaa olevan vahingoittunut, lopeta sen käyttö heti. Käytä laitteen virransyöttöön vain laitteen mukana toimitettuja lisävarusteita.

Asenna virtasovitin helposti saatavilla olevaan pistorasiaan, joka on sovittimeen kytkettävän tai sovitimesta virtaa saavan laitteen lähellä.

### **MUITA TURVALLISUUSTEKIJÖITÄ**

Käytä laitteen virransyöttöön ainoastaan sen mukana toimitettuja tai erityisesti laitteen kanssa käytettäväksi markkinoituja lisävarusteita. Kolmannen osapuolen lisävarusteiden käyttö voi vaikuttaa laitteen suorituskykyyn. Rajoitetuissa tapauksissa kolmannen osapuolen lisävarusteiden käyttö voi mitätöidä laitteen rajoitettua takuun. Lisäksi yhteensopimattomien kolmannen osapuolen lisävarusteiden käyttö voi vahingoittaa laitetta tai kolmannen osapuolen lisävarustetta. Lue kaikkien lisävarusteiden turvallisuusohjeet ennen kuin käytät niitä laitteesi kanssa.

Älä altista laitetta höyrylle äläkä erittäin kuumille tai kylmille lämpötiloille. Sijoita laite paikkaan, jonka lämpötila pysyy tässä ohjeessa ilmoitetun laitteen sallitun käyttölämpötila-alueen sisällä. Laitte voi lämmentä tavallisessa käytössä.

**VAROITUS:** Laitteen ja sen lisävarusteiden sisältämät pienet osat voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran pienille lapsille.

**HUOMIO:** Kun kiinnität laitetta korkealle, varmista varotoimilla, että laite ei putoa ja vahingoita sivullisia.

### **TEKNISET TIEDOT**

Indoor Cam Plus  
Mallinumero: 5CFYAB  
Sähköluokitus: 5 V=2 A  
Käyttölämpötila-alue: -20 °C to 45 °C

### **ASIAKKAILLE EUROOPASSA JA YHDISTYNEESSÄ KUNINGASKUNNASSA**

#### **Vaatimustenmukaisuusilmoitus**

Ring LLC vakuuttaa täten, että radiolaitetyyppi 5CFYAB on direktiivin 2014/53/EU sekä Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan radiolaitteita koskevan säädöksen RER 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206) vaatimusten mukainen, mukaan lukien tällä hetkellä voimassa

olevat muutokset. Tätä tuotetta koskevien vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutusten ja muiden sovellettävien vaatimustenmukaisuusilmoitusten täydelliset tekstit ovat saatavilla osoitteessa [www.ring.com/DoC](http://www.ring.com/DoC)

Langattomat ominaisuudet:

WiFi 2,4 GHz (2412 - 2472 MHz): 20 dBm

Bluetooth matala energia (2402 - 2480 MHz): 20 dBm

### **Virtasovittimen energiatehokkuuden tiedot**

Virtasovittimen mallinumero 5F94F2

Valmistaja:

Ring LLC / Amazon EU S.à r.l., 38 Avenue John F. Kennedy, L-1855 Luxembourg / Amazon UK, 1 Principal Place, Worship Street, London, EC2A 2FA, United Kingdom

AC-tulojännite (Vac): [100-240]

AC-tulovirta (A): [0,3]

AC-tulotaajuus (Hz): [50/60]

DC-lähtöjännite (Vdc): [5]

DC-lähtövirta (A): [2]

DC-lähtöteho (W): [10]

Keskimääräinen aktiivinen tehokkuus (%): [81,15]

Tehokkuus alhaisella kuormituksella (10 %) (%): [78,05]

Virrankulutus ilman kuormitusta (W): [0,067]

### **ALTISTUMINEN SÄHKÖMAGNEETTISILLE KENTÄLLE**

Tämä laite täyttää EU:n neuvoston suosituksen mukaiset raja-arvot väestölle turvallisesta elektromagneettisille kentille altistumisesta (1999/519/EY).

Tämä laite on asennettava ja sitä on käytettävä niin, että värähtelijän ja käyttäjän väliin jää vähintään 20 cm tilaa.

### **LAITTEEN ASIANMUKAINEN KIERRÄTYS**

Joillain alueilla tiettyjen elektroniikkalaitteiden hävittämistä on säädelty. Hävitä tai kierrätä läite paikallisten lakien ja määräysten mukaisesti. Lisätietoja laitteen kierrätyksestä on osoitteessa [www.amazon.com/devicesupport](http://www.amazon.com/devicesupport).

### **TURVALLISUUTTA JA VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUTTA KOSKEVAT LISÄTIEDOT**

Laitetta koskevia lisätietoja turvallisuudesta, vaatimustenmukaisuudesta ja kierrätyksestä sekä muita tärkeitä tietoja on osoitteessa [www.ring.com/legal](http://www.ring.com/legal)

## EHDOT JA KÄYTÄNNÖT

Ostamalla tuotteen tai käyttämällä sitä hyväksyt käyttöehdot, jotka löytyvät osoitteesta [ring.com/terms](http://ring.com/terms). Tietoa muista sovellettavista käytännöistä on osoitteessa [ring.com/legal](http://ring.com/legal).

## RAJOITETTU TAKUU

Jos ostit Ring-laitteen tai lisävarusteet ("Laitte") Ringiltä, Amazonilta tai valtuutetuilta jälleenmyyjiltä, laitteen takuun myöntää Ring LLC, 12515 Cerise Avenue, Hawthorne, CA 90250, Yhdysvallat ("Ring"). Tämän takuun tarjoajaa kutsutaan joskus muodossa "me".

Kun ostat uuden tai sertifioitun kunnostetun laitteen (joka selvytyden vuoksi ei kata Laitteita, jotka ovat myyty "Käytettyinä" & Käytettyjä Laitteita, jotka ovat myyty Varastotarjouksina), annamme laitteelle takuun materiaali- ja valmistusvirheiden varalta tavanomaisessa kuluttajakäytössä yhden vuoden ajan alkuperäisestä vähittäiskaupan ostopäivästä. Jos Laitteessa ilmenee tämän takuun aikana vika ja noudatat Laitteen palautusohjeita, lain sallimissa rajoissa voimme joko (i) korjata laitteen uusilla tai kunnostetuilla osilla, (ii) vaihtaa Laitteen uuteen tai kunnostettuun Laitteeseen, joka vastaa vaihdettavaa Laitetta tai (iii) palauttaa sinulle Laitteen ostohinnan kokonaan tai osittain. Tämä rajoitettu takuu koskee lain sallimissa rajoissa kaikkia korjauksia, varaosia tai vaihtolaitteita alkuperäisen takuun jäljellä olevan ajan tai 90 päivän ajan sen mukaan, kumpi ajanjakso on pidempi. Kaikki vaihdetut osat ja laitteet, jotka hyvitämme, ovat omaisuuttamme. Tämä rajoitettu takuu koskee vain Laitteen laitteistokomponentteja, joihin ei kohdistu (a) onnettomuuksia, väärinkäyttöä, laiminlyöntejä, tulipalaa, muutoksia, tai (b) vahinkoja, jotka ovat aiheutuneet kolmannen osapuolen suorittamasta korjauksesta, kolmannen osapuolen osista tai muista ulkoisista syistä.

**Ohjeet.** Tarkat ohjeet takuupalvelun hankkimisesta laitteellesi saat ottamalla yhteyttä Ring Yhteisötukeen käyttämällä alla kohdassa "Yhteystiedot" ilmoitettuja yhteystietoja.

Yleensä sinun on toimitettava Laite joko alkuperäispakkauksessaan tai yhtä suojaavassa pakkauksessa asiakaspalvelun ilmoittamaan osoitteeseen. Ennen kuin toimitat Laitteesi takuuhuoltoon, on sinun vastuullasi poistaa kaikki irrotettavat tallennusvälineet ja varmuuskopioida kaikki tiedot, ohjelmistot tai muut materiaalit, jotka olet mahdollisesti tallentanut tai säilyttänyt Laitteellesi. On mahdollista, että tällaiset tallennusvälineet, tiedot, ohjelmistot tai muut materiaalit tuhoutuvat, katoavat tai muotoillaan uudelleen huollon aikana, emmekä ole vastuussa kyseisistä vahingoista tai menetyksistä.

**Rajoitukset.** EDELLÄ MAINITUT TAKUUT JA OIKEUSSUOJAKEINOT OVAT LAIN SALLIMISSA RAJOISSA YKSINOMAISIA JA KORVAAVAT KAIKKI MUUT TAKUUT JA OIKEUSSUOJAKEINOT, EMMEKÄ OLE VASTUUSSA LAKISÄÄTEISISTÄ TAI IMPLISIITISISTÄ TAKUISTA, MUKAAN LUKIEN MUUT RAJOITUMATTA TAKUUT KOSKIEN MARKKINOITAVUUTTA JA SOPIVUUTTA JOHONKIN TIETTYN

TARKOITUKSEEN, JA TAKUU PILOSSA OLEVIA TAI PIILEVIÄ VIKOJA VARTEN. JOS EMME VOI LAILLISESTI KIELTÄYTYÄ LAKISÄÄTEISISTÄ TAI IMPLISIITISISTÄ TAKUISTA, SIINÄ TAPAUKSESSA LAIN SALLIMISSA RAJOISSA KAIKKI KYSEISET TAKUUT OVAT AJALLISESTI RAJOITETTU TÄMÄN NIMENOMAISEN RAJOITETUN TAKUUN KESTOON JA VIRHEEN KORJAUKSEEN TAI KORVAAMISEEN.

JOTKIN LAINSÄÄDÄNTÖALUEET EIVÄT SALLI RAJOITUKSIA LAKISÄÄTEISTEN TAI IMPLISIITISTEN TAKUIDEN KESTOON, JOTEN EDELLÄ MAINITUT RAJOITUKSET EIVÄT VÄLTÄMÄTTÄ KOSKE SINUA. EMME OLE VASTUUSSA SUORISTA, ERITYISISTÄ, SATUNNAISISTA TAI VÄLILLISISTÄ VAHINGOISTA, JOTKA AIHEUTUVAT TAKUUN RIKKOMUKSISTA TAI MUISTA OIKEUDELLISISTA TEORIOISTA. JOILLAIN LAINSÄÄDÄNTÖALUEILLA EDELLÄ MAINITTU RAJOITUS EI KOSKE KUOLEMAAN TAI HENKILÖVAHINGKON LIITTYVIÄ KORVAUSVAATIMUKSIA, TAI LAKISÄÄTEISTÄ VASTUUTA TAHALLISISTA JA TÖRKEÄN HUOLIMATTOMISTA TOIMISTA JA/TAI LAIMINLYÖNNISTÄ, JOTEN EDELLÄ OLEVA POISSULKEMINEN TAI RAJOITUS EI VÄLTÄMÄTTÄ KOSKE SINUA. JOTKIN LAINSÄÄDÄNTÖALUEET EIVÄT SALLI SUORIEN, SATUNNAISTEN TAI VÄLILLISTEN VAHINKOJEN POIS SULKEMISTA TAI RAJOITAMISTA, JOTEN EDELLÄ MAINITTU POISSULKEMINEN TAI RAJOITUS EI VÄLTÄMÄTTÄ KOSKE SINUA. TÄMÄ "RAJOITUKSET"-LUKU EI KOSKE ASIAKkaita EUROOPAN UNIONISSA JA YHDISTYNEESSÄ KUNINGASKUNNASSA.

Tämä rajoitettu takuu antaa sinulle erityisiä oikeuksia. Sinulla saattaa olla myös muita oikeuksia soveltuvan lain nojalla ja tällä rajoitetulla takuulla ei ole vaikutusta kyseisiin oikeuksiin.

**Yhteystiedot.** Saadaksesi apua Laitteesi kanssa, otathan yhteyttä Ring Yhteisötukeen osoitteessa [support.ring.com](http://support.ring.com).

## EUROOPPALAISILLE KULUTTAJILLE

Jos olet kuluttaja, tämä yhden vuoden rajoitettu takuu myönnetään kuluttajan oikeuksien lisäksi ja rajoittamatta niitä. Lisätietoja viallisin tuotteisiin liittyvistä kuluttajan oikeuksista saat osoitteesta: [ring.com/legal](http://ring.com/legal).

**DANSK**

## VIGTIGE PRODUKTOPLYSNINGER



**SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER**

LÆS ALLE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER, FØR DU BRUGER ENHEDEN. HVIS DU IKKE LÆSER OG FØLGER DISSE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER, KAN DET MEDFØRE BRAND, ELEKTRISK STØD ELLER ANDEN SKADE.

Din enhed har ikke en tænd-/sluknap. Hvis du vil stoppe strømtilførslen til din enhed, skal du tage stikket ud. Tilslut ikke flere elektriske enheder til samme stikkontakt. Overbelastning af en stikkontakt kan medføre overophedning og resultere i brand.

Din enhed leveres med en AC-adapter. Din enhed bør kun forsynes med strøm ved hjælp af den AC-adapter, der fulgte med enheden. Hvis adapteren eller kablet er beskadiget, skal du straks holde op med at bruge den/det. Sæt din strømadapter til en lettilgængelig stikkontakt i nærheden af det udstyr, der skal tilsluttes eller forsynes med strøm fra adapteren.

Udsæt ikke enheden eller adapteren for væsker. Hvis enheden eller adapteren bliver våde, skal du tage alle stik ud uden at få våde hænder og vente på, at enheden og adapteren er helt tørre, før du tilslutter dem igen. Forsøg ikke at tørre enheden eller adapteren med en ekstern varmekilde, f.eks. en mikrobølgeovn eller en hårtørrer. Hvis enheden eller adapteren lader til at være beskadigede, skal du straks holde op med at bruge dem. Brug kun tilbehør, som følger med enheden, til at strømforsyne din enhed.

Sæt din strømadapter til en lettilgængelig stikkontakt i nærheden af det udstyr, der skal tilsluttes eller forsynes med strøm fra adapteren.

#### ANDRE SIKKERHEDSHENSYN

Din enhed må kun strømforsynes af tilbehør, som følger med enheden eller markedsføres specifikt til brug sammen med din enhed. Brug af tilbehør fra tredjeparter kan påvirke enhedens ydeevne. Under begrænsede omstændigheder kan brug af tilbehør fra tredjeparter ugyldiggøre enhedens begrænsede garanti. Endvidere kan brug af inkompatibelt tilbehør fra tredjeparter beskadige enheden eller tilbehøret fra tredjeparter. Læs alle sikkerhedsinstruktioner til tilbehøret, før du begynder at bruge det sammen med din enhed.

Udsæt ikke enheden for damp, ekstrem varme eller kulde. Brug din enhed et sted, hvor temperaturen bliver inden for enhedens driftstemperaturinterval, som er angivet i denne vejledning. Din enhed kan blive varm under normal brug.

**ADVARSEL:** Små dele i din enhed og dens tilbehør kan medføre kvælningsskade for små børn.

**FORSIGTIG:** Ved montering af denne enhed et højtliggende sted skal der tages forholdsregler for at sikre, at enheden ikke falder ned og gør skade på forbipasserende.

#### PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER

Indoor Cam Plus  
Modelnummer: 5CFYAB  
Elektrisk klassificering: 5 V~2 A  
Driftstemperaturområde: -20 °C til 45 °C

#### FOR KUNDER I EUROPA OG STORBRITANNIEN

##### Overensstemmelseserklæring

Ring LLC erklærer hermed, at radioudstyrstypen 5CFYAB er i overensstemmelse med direktivet 2014/53/EU og UK Radio Equipment Regulation, RER 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206), inklusive de aktuelt gyldige ændringer. Den fulde ordlyd af overensstemmelseserklæringerne og andre gældende bestemmelser for dette produkt er tilgængelig på følgende internetadresse: [www.ring.com/DoC](http://www.ring.com/DoC)

##### Trådløse funktioner:

WiFi 2,4 GHz (2412 - 2472 MHz): 20 dBm

Bluetooth lav energi (2402 - 2480 MHz): 20 dBm

##### Oplysninger om strømadapterens energieffektivitet

Strømadapterens modelnr. 5F94F2

##### Producent:

Ring LLC / Amazon EU S.à r.l., 38 Avenue John F. Kennedy, L-1855 Luxembourg / Amazon UK, 1 Principal Place, Worship Street, London, EC2A 2FA, United Kingdom

AC-indgangsspænding (VAC): [100-240]

AC-indgangsstrøm (A): [0,3]

AC-indgangsfrekvens (Hz): [50/60]

DC-udgangsspænding (VDC): [5]

DC-udgangsstrøm (A): [2]

DC-udgangseffekt (W): [10]

Gennemsnitlig aktiv effektivitet (%): [81,15]

Effektivitet ved lav belastning (10 %) (%): [78,05]

Strømforgbrug uden belastning (W): [0,067]

#### ELEKTROMAGNETISK FELTEKSPONERING

For at beskytte menneskers sundhed opfylder denne enhed grænseværdierne for befolkningens eksponering for elektromagnetiske felter i henhold til Rådets henstilling 1999/519/EF.

Dette udstyr skal monteres og anvendes med en minimumsafstand på 20 cm mellem strålskilden og din krop.

#### KORREKT GENANVENDELSE AF DIN ENHED

I nogle områder kan bortskaffelse af visse elektroniske apparater være reguleret. Sørg for at bortskaffe eller genanvende enheden i overensstemmelse

med lokale love og regler. Gå til [www.amazon.com/devicesupport](http://www.amazon.com/devicesupport) for at få oplysninger om genanvendelse af din enhed.

#### YDERLIGERE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER OG KOMPATIBILITETSOPLYSNINGER

Yderligere oplysninger om sikkerhed, kompatibilitet og genbrug samt andre vigtige oplysninger om din enhed kan findes på: [www.ring.com/legal](http://www.ring.com/legal)

#### VILKÅR OG POLITIKKER

Ved at købe eller bruge produktet accepterer du servicevilkårene, som du kan finde på [ring.com/terms](http://ring.com/terms). Du kan finde oplysninger om andre relevante politikker på [ring.com/legal](http://ring.com/legal).

#### BEGRÆNSET GARANTI

Hvis du har købt dine Ring enheder eller tilbehør ("enheden") fra Ring, Amazon eller fra autoriserede forhandlere, ydes garantien på enheden af Ring LLC, 12515 Cerise Avenue, Hawthorne, CA 90250, USA ("Ring"). Yderen af denne garanti bliver nogle gange omtalt heri som "vi".

Når du køber en ny eller en Certificeret Renoveret Enhed (hvilket for klarhedens skyld udelukker Enheder, der sælges som "Brugte" & Brugte Enheder, der sælges som lagertilbud), garanterer vi enheden i et år fra datoen for det oprindelige køb mod materiale- og fabriktionsfejl opstået i forbindelse med almindelig forbrugermæssig anvendelse. Hvis der i løbet af garantiperioden opstår en defekt i enheden, og du følger instruktionerne for returnering af enheden, vil vi efter eget skøn – i det omfang loven tillader det – enten (i) reparere enheden med enten nye eller renoverede dele, (ii) udskifte enheden med en ny eller renoveret enhed, der svarer til enheden, der skal udskiftes, eller (iii) refundere hele eller en del af enhedens købspris til dig. Denne begrænsede garanti gælder, i det omfang loven tillader det, for enhver reparation, reservedel eller erstatningsenhed i den oprindelige garantiperiodes resterende løbetid eller i halvfems dage, alt efter hvilken periode der er længst. Alle udskiftede dele og enheder, for hvilke der gives en refusion, tilfaldes os. Denne begrænsede garanti gælder kun for de hardwarekomponenter i enheden, som ikke har været udsat for (a) uheld, misbrug, forsømmelse, brand, ændringer eller (b) beskadigelse i forbindelse med tredjepartsreparation, tredjepartsreservedele eller andre eksterne årsager.

**Instruktioner.** Hvis du ønsker specifikke instruktioner til, hvordan du gør brug af garantiservicen for din enhed, bedes du kontakte Rings Community Support ved hjælp af de kontaktoplysninger, der er angivet nedenfor i "Kontaktoplysninger".

Du skal som udgangspunkt returnere din enhed enten i dens originale emballage eller i emballage, der yder tilsvarende beskyttelse, til den adresse, der er angivet af kundeservice. Det er dit ansvar at fjerne alle flytbare lagremedier og sikkerhedskopiere alle data samt al software eller andet materiale, du måtte have gemt eller lagret

på din enhed, før du returnerer din enhed til garantiservice. Sådanne lagringemedier, data, software eller andre materialer kan blive ødelagt, gå tabt eller blive omformateret under servicen, og vi er ikke ansvarlige for sådanne skader eller tab.

**Begrænsninger.** I DET OMFANG LOVEN TILLADER DET, ER OVENFOR ANFØRTE GARANTI OG RETSMIDLER EKSKLUSIVE OG TRÆDER I STEDET FOR ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER OG RETSMIDLER, OG VI FRASIGER OS SPECIFIKT ALLE LOVFASTEDE OG UNDERFORSTÅEDE GARANTIER, HERUNDER, MEN IKKE BEGRÆNSET TIL, GARANTIER OM SALGBARHED, EGNETHED TIL ET SÆRLIGT FORMÅL OG GARANTIER MOD SKULTE FEJL OG MÅNGLER. HVIS VI IKKE LOVFORMELIGT KAN FRASIGE OS LOVFASTEDE ELLER UNDERFORSTÅEDE GARANTIER, VIL ALLE SÅDANNE GARANTIER VARIGHED VÆRE BEGRÆNSET TIL VARIGHEDEN AF DENNE UDTRYKKELIGE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTISERVICE OG TIL REPARATION ELLER OMBYTNING.

NOGLE JURISDIKTIONER TILLADER IKKE BEGRÆNSNINGER AF, HVOR LÆNGE EN LOVFASTET ELLER UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI VARER, SÅ OVENSTÅENDE BEGRÆNSNING GÆLDER MULIGVIS IKKE FOR DIG. VI ER IKKE ANSVARLIGE FOR DIREKTE, SÆRLIGE ELLER INDIREKTE SKADER ELLER FØLGESKADER, DER MÅTTE OPSTÅ SOM FØLGE AF NOGEN FORM FOR GARANTIBRUD ELLER UNDER NOGEN ANDEN JURIDISK TEORI. I VISSE JURISDIKTIONER GÆLDER OVENSTÅENDE BEGRÆNSNING IKKE FOR ERSTATNINGSKRAV I FORBINDELSE MED DØDSFALD ELLER PERSONSKADE ELLER LOVFASTET ERSTATNINGSANSVAR FOR FORSÆTLIGE OG GROFT UAGTSOMME HANDLINGER OG/ELLER HANDLINGSUNDLADSELSER, SÅ OVENSTÅENDE UDELUKKELSE ELLER BEGRÆNSNING GÆLDER MULIGVIS IKKE FOR DIG. NOGLE JURISDIKTIONER TILLADER IKKE UDELUKKELSE ELLER BEGRÆNSNING AF ANSVAR FOR DIREKTE ELLER INDIREKTE SKADER ELLER FØLGESKADER, SÅ OVENSTÅENDE UDELUKKELSE ELLER BEGRÆNSNING GÆLDER MULIGVIS IKKE FOR DIG. DETTE AFSNIT OM "BEGRÆNSNINGER" GÆLDER IKKE FOR KUNDER I DEN EUROPÆISKE UNION OG DET FORENEDE KONGERIGE.

Denne begrænsede garanti giver dig specifikke rettigheder. Du kan have yderligere rettigheder i henhold til gældende lovgivning, og denne begrænsede garanti påvirker ikke sådanne rettigheder.

**Kontaktinformation.** Hvis du har brug for hjælp til din Enhed, bedes du kontakte Ring Community Support på [support.ring.com](http://support.ring.com).

#### TIL EUROPÆISKE FORBRUGERE

Hvis du er forbruger, ydes denne etårige begrænsede garanti som supplement til og uden at begrænse dine forbrugerrettigheder. For yderlige oplysninger om forbrugerrettigheder i relation til fejlbehæftede varer kan du besøge: [ring.com/legal](http://ring.com/legal).

## معلومات مهمة حول المنتج



## معلومات السلامة

اقرأ كل معلومات السلامة قبل استخدام الجهاز. قد يؤدي عدم اتباع تعليمات السلامة هذه إلى نشوب حريق أو صدمة كهربائية أو أي إصابة أو ضرر آخر.

لا يحتوي جهازك على زر تشغيل/إيقاف. إذا كنت ترغب في إيقاف تدفق الطاقة إلى جهازك، فقم بفصل كابل الطاقة. لا تقم بتوصيل أجهزة كهربائية متعددة بنفسه مقبس الحائط. يمكن أن يؤدي التحميل الزائد على المقبس إلى ارتفاع درجة حرارته وقد يؤدي إلى نشوب حريق.

لا تعرض جهازك أو المَحْوَل للسوائل. إذا تعرض جهازك أو المَحْوَل للبلل، فافصل جميع الكابلات بعناية دون أن تبلل يديك وانتظر حتي يجف الجهاز والمَحْوَل تماما قبل توصيلهما مرة أخرى. لا تحاول تعقيم جهازك أو المَحْوَل بهصدر حرارة خارجي، مثل الميكروويف أو مجفف الشعر. إذا بدا الجهاز أو المَحْوَل تالفا، فتوقف عن الاستخدام على الفور.

قم بتثبيت محول الطاقة الخاص بك في منفذ مقبس يسهل الوصول إليه بالقرب من الجهاز الذي سيتم توصيله أو تشغيله بواسطة المحول.

## اعتبارات السلامة الأخرى

استخدم فقط الملحقات المزودة مع جهازك، أو التي يتم تسويقها خصيصا للاستخدام مع جهازك، لتشغيل جهازك. قد يؤثر استخدام ملحقات أي طرف ثالث على أداء جهازك. في ظروف محدودة، قد يؤدي استخدام ملحقات الطرف الثالث إلى إبطال الضمان المحدود لجهازك. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، قد يتسبب استخدام ملحقات الطرف الثالث غير المتوافقة في تلف جهازك أو ملحق الطرف الثالث. اقرأ جميع تعليمات السلامة لأي ملحقات قبل استخدامها مع جهازك.

لا تعرض جهازك للبخار أو الحرارة أو البرودة الشديدة. استخدم جهازك في مكان تظل فيه درجات الحرارة ضمن نطاق درجة حرارة تشغيل الجهاز المبين في هذا الدليل. قد يصبح جهازك دافئا أثناء الاستخدام العادي.

تحذير: قد تشكل الأجزاء الصغيرة الموجودة في جهازك وملحقاته خطر الاختناق على الأطفال الصغار.

تحذير: عند تركيب هذا الجهاز في أماكن مرتفعة، توخي بالحيلة لضمان عدم سقوط الجهاز والحاق الضرر بالمارة.

## مواصفات المنتج

Indoor Cam Plus

5CFYAB رقم الموديل

التصنيف الكهربائي: 5 فولت ~ 3 قصوى 2 أمبير

النطاق الحراري التشغيلي: 20- درجة مئوية إلى 45 درجة مئوية

## التعرض للمجال الكهرومغناطيسي

من أجل حماية صحة الإنسان، يتوافق هذا الجهاز مع حدود تعرض الجمهور للمجالات الكهرومغناطيسية وفقا لتوصية المجلس الأوروبي رقم EC/519/1999.

يجب تثبيت هذا الجهاز و تشغيله بمسافة لا تقل عن 20 سم بين الجهاز و جسمك.

## إعادة تدوير جهازك بشكل صحيح

في بعض المناطق، يتم تنظيم التخلص من بعض الأجهزة الإلكترونية. تأكد من التخلص من جهازك أو إعادة تدويره وفقا للقوانين واللوائح المحلية لديك. للحصول على معلومات حول إعادة تدوير جهازك، انتقل إلى [www.amazon.com/devicesupport](http://www.amazon.com/devicesupport)

## معلومات إضافية عن السلامة والامتثال

يمكن العثور على المزيد من المعلومات المتعلقة بالسلامة والامتثال وإعادة التدوير وغيرها من المعلومات المهمة المتعلقة بجهازك على: [www.ring.com/legal](http://www.ring.com/legal)

## الشروط والسياسات

من خلال شراء المنتج أو استخدامه، أنت توافق على شروط الخدمة المتوفرة على [ring.com/terms](http://ring.com/terms). للاطلاع على السياسات الأخرى السارية، تفضل بزيارة [Ring.com/legal](http://Ring.com/legal)

## ضمان محدود

إذا اشتريت أجهزة وملحقات Ring ("الجهاز") من شركة Amazon أو Ring أو من شركات إعادة البيع المعتمدة، فإنه يتم توفير ضمان الجهاز من قبل شركة Ring LLC طريق سيريس مينهوا 12 مدينة هاتورن، كاليفورنيا، 90250. الولايات المتحدة الأمريكية. يشار أحيانا إلى موقع هذا الضمان هنا بالضمير "نحن".

عند شراء جهاز جديد أو مجدد معتمد (على سبيل التوضيح، يستثنى من ذلك الأجهزة المباعة على أنها "مستعملة" والأجهزة المستعملة المباعة كصفقات المستودعات)، فإننا نضمن الجهاز ضد عيوب المواد والتصنيع في ظل الاستخدام العادي للمستهلك لمدة عام واحد من تاريخ الشراء بالتجزئة الأصلي. وخلال فترة الضمان هذه، إذا ظهر خلل في الجهاز، وتابعت تعليمات إعادة الجهاز، فسنقوم بحسب اختيارنا، إلى الحد الذي يسمح به القانون، (1) بإصلاح الجهاز باستخدام أجزاء جديدة أو مجددة، أو (2) استبدال الجهاز بجهاز جديد أو مجدد يعادل الجهاز المراد استبداله، أو (3) رد سعر شراء الجهاز بالكامل أو جزء منه. ينطبق هذا الضمان المحدود، إلى الحد الذي يسمح به القانون، على أي إصلاح أو استبدال جزء أو جهاز بديل للفترة المتبقية من فترة الضمان الأصلية أو لمدة تسعين يوما، أيهما أطول. ستصبح جميع القطع والأجهزة المستبدلة التي يتم استرداد المبلغ المدفوع لها ملكا لنا. ينطبق هذا الضمان المحدود فقط على مكونات أجهزة الجهاز التي لا تخضع لـ (أ) حادث أو سوء استخدام أو إهمال أو حريق أو تعديل أو (ب) تلف ناتج عن أي إصلاح بواسطة طرف ثالث أو أجزاء خارجية أو أسباب خارجية أخرى.

**التعليمات.** للحصول على تعليمات محددة حول كيفية الحصول على خدمة الضمان لجهازك، يرجى الاتصال بدعم مجتمع Ring باستخدام معلومات الاتصال المتوفرة أدناه في "معلومات الاتصال".

بشكل عام، ستحتاج إلى تسليم الجهاز إما في عبوته الأصلية أو في عبوة واقية بالقدر نفسه إلى العنوان المحدد بواسطة خدمة العملاء. قبل تسليم جهازك لخدمة الضمان، تقع على عاتقك مسؤولية إزالة أي وسائط تخزين قابلة للإزالة وعمل نسخة احتياطية من أي بيانات أو برامج أو مواد أخرى قد تكون قيمت بتخزينها أو حفظها على جهازك. ذلك أنه من المحتمل أن يتم إتلاف وسائط التخزين أو البيانات أو البرامج أو المواد الأخرى أو فقدانها أو إعادة تنسيقها أثناء الخدمة. ولن تتحمل المسؤولية عن أي ضرر أو خسارة من هذا القبيل.

**القيود.** إلى الحد الذي يسمح به القانون، يعد الضمان والتعويضات المنصوص عليها أعلاه حصرياً وبدلاً من جميع الضمانات والتعويضات الأخرى. ونحن نخلي مسؤوليتنا على وجه التحديد من كل الضمانات القانونية أو الضمنية. بما في ذلك، على سبيل المثال لا الحصر، ضمانات القابلية للتسويق والملاءمة لغرض خاص وضد العيوب الخفية أو الكامنة. وإذا لم تتمكن من إخلاء مسؤوليتنا بشكل قانوني عن الضمانات القانونية أو الضمنية، يجب أن تقتصر جميع هذه الضمانات على مدة هذا الضمان المحدود الصريح وخدمة الإصلاح أو الاستبدال. إلى الحد الذي يسمح به القانون.

لا تسمح بعض السلطات القضائية بفرض قيود على مدة استمرار الضمان القانوني أو الضمني. لذلك قد لا ينطبق القيد أعلاه عليك. لا تتحمل المسؤولية عن الأضرار المباشرة أو الخاصة أو العرضية أو التبعية الناتجة عن أي خرق للضمان أو بموجب أي نظرية قانونية أخرى. وفي بعض السلطات القضائية، لا ينطبق القيد السابق على المطالبات في حالات الوفاة أو الإصابات الشخصية، أو أي مسؤولية قانونية عن الأفعال و/أو الإهمال المتعمد والإهمال الجسيم. لذلك قد لا ينطبق عليك الاستثناء أو القيد أعلاه. لا تسمح بعض السلطات القضائية باستثناء أو تحديد الأضرار المباشرة أو العرضية أو التبعية. لذلك قد لا ينطبق عليك الاستثناء أو القيد أعلاه. لا ينطبق قسم "القيود" هذا على العملاء في الاتحاد الأوروبي والمملكة المتحدة.

يمنحك هذا الضمان المحدود حقوقاً محددة. قد تتمتع بحقوق إضافية بموجب القانون المعمول به. ولا يؤثر هذا الضمان المحدود في هذه الحقوق.

**للمستهلكين في المملكة العربية السعودية**  
إذا كنت مستهلكاً مقيماً في المملكة العربية السعودية، فإن مدة الضمان المحدود المشار إليها أعلاه هي سنتان من تاريخ الشراء الأصلي للبيع بالتجزئة.





Points de collecte sur [www.quefairedemesdechets.fr](http://www.quefairedemesdechets.fr)

**Ring LLC** 12515 Cerise Ave, Hawthorne, CA, 90250, USA

**Ring LLC / Amazon EU S.à.r.l.**, 38 Avenue John F. Kennedy, L-1855 Luxembourg / **Amazon UK**, 1 Principal Place, Worship Street, London, EC2A 2FA, United Kingdom

Ring 及びこれらに関連するすべての商標は、Ring LLC 又はその関連会社の商標です。

شركة Ring LLC طريق سيريس مبنى 12515 مدينة هاوثرن، كاليفورنيا، 90250، الولايات المتحدة الأمريكية.

© 2025 Ring LLC or its affiliates. Ring and all related marks are trademarks of Ring LLC or its affiliates.